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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF AMRIT MALWA CAPITAL LIMITED, JALANDHAR
Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion

we have audited the accompanying financial statements of AMRrr MALWA
CAPITAL LIMITED, JALANDHAR which comprises the Balance Sheet as at
3l't March, 2025, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive
income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Cash Flow Statement for the
year ended on that date, and notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary
of significant material accounting policies and other explanatory information.

2. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations
given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the infbrmation required by the
Companies Act,2013 (the "Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair
view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the
state of affairs of the Company as at March 31. 2025, its profit and other
comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on
that date.

Basis for opinion

3. We conducted our audit of the Financial Statements in accordance with the
standards on auditing ("SA") specified under section 143 (10) of the Companies
Act,20l3. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("lCAI") together with the
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under
the provisions of the Act and the rules made there under, and we have fulfilled our
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the "ICAI"
code of ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Key audit matters

4. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most
significance in our audit of the flnancial statements of the current period. These
matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a
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whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate

opinion on these matters.

Reporting of Key Audit Matters as per SA 701, Key Audit Mattersarenot
applicable to the Company as it is an unlisted company.

Information other than the Financial Statements and auditors' report thereon

5. The Company's management and Board of Directors are responsible for the

preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the

information included in the Company's annual report like Management Discussion

and Analysis, Director's Repoft including Annexures to the Director's Report,

Business Responsibility and Sustainability Report. Corporate Governance and

Shareholder's Information, but does not include the financial statements and our

auditor's report thereon which we obtained prior to the date of this auditors' report,

and Annual Report, which is expected to be made available to us after that date.

6. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we

do not express any form ofassurance conclusion thereon.

7 . In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read

the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so,

consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial

slatements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise

appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we

conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are

required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

8. When we read the Annual Reporl, if we conclude that there is a material

misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charges

with Governance and take appropriate action as applicable under the relevant laws

and regulations

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the

Financial Statements

g. The accompanying Financial Statements have been approved by the Company's

Board of Directors. The Company's management and Board of Directors are

responsible for the matters stated in section 134 (5) of the Companies Act,20l3
with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give atrue and fair

view of the state of affairs, profit and other comprehensive income, changes in

equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles

geneially accepted in India, including the accounting standards specified under

iection ig: otthe Act as amended. This responsibility also includes maintenance of
adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for

safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds

and other irregularities; selection of appropriate accounting software for ensuring

compliance with applicable laws and regulations including those related to retention

of audit logs; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design,
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implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were
operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that
give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fiaud or error.

10. In preparing the financial statements, management and Board of Directors are
responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern,
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management and Board of Directors either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

I l. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial
reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements

12. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable

assurance is a high level ofassurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted
in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

13. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professionaljudgment and

maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

l3.l Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

13.2 Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.
Under section 143(3Xi) of the Companies Act,2013, we are also responsible
for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal
financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the
operating effectiveness of such controls.

13.3 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness

of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.

13.4 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a

material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
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attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial

statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our

conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our

auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company

to cease to continue as a going concern.

13.5 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial

statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements

represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair

presentation.

14. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that,

individualiy or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a

reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We

consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of
our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the

effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

15. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other

matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings,

including any significant deficiencies in internal financial controls that we identify

during our audit.

16. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have

complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to
communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be

thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. From

the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those

matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the

current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in

our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the

matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should

not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so

would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such

communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

17. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order,2020 ("the Order"), issued

by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (l l) of section 143 of the

Companies Act, 2013, we give in the Annexure "A",1Statement on the matters

specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

18. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit on the separate financial

statements, we rePort that:

l8.l We have sought and obtained altthe information and explanations which to the

best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;

18.2 In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by

the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;

18.3 The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including other

comprehensive income, the Statement of changes in Equity the Cash
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Flow Statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of
account;

18.4 In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the accounting

standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with rule 7 of the

Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2015,, as amended;

18.5 On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on

March 31,2025 and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the

directors is disqualified as on March 31,2025 from being appointed as a

director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;

18.6 With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to

Financial Statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such

controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure B". Our report expresses an

unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the

Company's internal financial controls with reference to Financial Statements;

18.7 With respect to the other matter to be included in the Auditors' Report in

accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act as amended;

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the

explanations given to us, the managerial remuneration for the year ended 3ltt
March, 2025 has been paid/provided by the Company to its directors in
accordance with the provisions of section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act.

19. With respect to the other matters to be included in theAuditor's Reportin

accordance with Rule ll of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,2014 as

amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the

explanations given to us, we report as under;

19.1 The Company does not have any pending litigations as at 3l't March,2025

which would impact its financial position;

19.2 The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative

contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;

19.3 There were no amounts which were required to be transferred, to the Investor

Education and Protection Fund by the Company;

19.4 (a) The management has represented to us that, to the best of its knowledge

and belief, no funds (which are material either individually or in

aggregate) have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from

borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds)

by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including

foreign entities ("lntermediaries"), with the understanding, whether

recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, weather,

directly or indirectly lend to or to invest in other persons or entities

identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company
("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like
on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(b) The management has also represented to us that, to the best of its

knowledge and belief that no funds (which are material either
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individually or in aggregate) have been received by the Company from
any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties),
with the understanding whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the
Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend to or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of
the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee,

security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

O Based on such audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and

appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has

caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) an (ii) of
Rule ll(e) as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material
misstatement.

19.5 The final dividend proposed in the previous year, declared, and paid by the
Company during the year is in accordance with Section l23oftheAct,as
applicable. The Board of Directors of the Company have not proposed any
dividend for the current year.

19.6 Based on our examination, which included test checks, except for the instances

mentioned in paragraphs below, the Company has used accounting software(s)
for maintaining its books of accounts for the financial year ended March 31,

2025 which has a feature of recording audit trial (edit log) facility and the same

has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the
software(s). During the course of performing our procedures where the audit
trial (edit log) facility was available for part of the year, we did not notice any
instance of the audit trial feature being tempered with.

The PPE (Property, Plant and Equipment) software used by the Company did
not have an audit trial feature enables, as the same is being maintained
manually. Therefore there was no audit trial maintained for said transactions
recorded.

For M.S. SOAND & CO.,
AC ANTS

GH SOAND)

(Membership No. 08467 9)
Place : Jalandhar

Dated : 30th June, 2025

)
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AMRIT MALWA CAPITAL I,IMITED. .IALANDHAR
ANNEXURE 5'A' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITORS'REPORT
(Referred to in paragraph 17 under 'oReport on Other Legal and Regulatory
Requirements" section of our report of even date)

Based on the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting a true and fair view
on the financial statements of the Company and taking, into consideration the information
and explanations given to us and the books of account and other records examined by us in

the normal course of audit, we repoft that:

(i) In respect of Company's property, plant and equipment, right of use assets and

intangible assets :

a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars,
including quantitative details and situation, of Property, Plant and Equipments
("PPE") and the relevant details of right-of-use assets. The Company has

maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.

b) As explained to us, all the PPE have been physically verified by the Management

during the year (once at close only), which, in our opinion, is reasonable having
regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. According to the

information and explanations given to us, no material discrepancies have been

noticed on such verification.

c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of the immovable
property (other than properties where the Company is lessee and the lease

agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee) disclosed in the Financial

Statements are held in the name of the Company. The Company does not own any

immovable property as on the Balance Sheet date.

d) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company has not revalued any of its PPE (including Right to Use assets) and

intangible assets or both during the year.

e) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
examinations of the records of the Company, no proceedings have been initiated
during the year or are pending against the Company as at 3l't March,2025 for
holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act,
1988 (45 of 1988 as amended in2016) and the rules made thereunder.

12-A, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar,
Near Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar,

JALANDHAR-144 OO3.

7



(ii) a) According to the information, explanations and representations given by the

Management" the Company is in the business of providing loans and thus is Service
providing Company. Accordingly, as explained to us, the Company does not hold
any physical inventories except the inventory of office items like Stationery, Gift
Items, Stamps & Agreements, Postage Stamps etc. which was prepared at the
year end and was verified by the management. Also, the Company hold inventory
of Assets repossessed from borrowers who were not paying regular installments.
The detailed list of such assets was prepared and was verified by the management at

the year end. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification is reasonable.

b) The procedures of physical verification of said items followed by the management

are reasonable and adequate in relation to the size of the company and the nature of
its business.

c) The Company is maintaining proper records of above inventories and no material

discrepancies were noticed on verification.

d) During the year at various points of time, the Company has availed sanctioned

working capital limit in excess of Rs. five Crores from Banks or Financial
Institutions or NBFCs on the basis of security of Loans. Based on our examination
of the records of the Company, the quarterly/periodical returns/statements filed by

the Company with said Bank/NBFCs are in agreement with the books of accounts

maintained by the Company.

(iii) a) Since the Company's principal business is to give loans, accordingly, the provision

of clause 3(iiiXa) of the Order is not applicable to it.

b) The Company, being a Non-Banking Financial Company ("NBFC"), is registered

under provisions of RBI Act, 1934. In our opinion and according to the

information and explanations given to us, the investments made, guarantees

provided, security given and the terms and conditions of the grant of all loans and

advances in the nature of loans and guarantees, provided during the year are, prima

facie. not prejudicial to the Company's interest.

c) The Company, being a Non-Banking Financial Company ("NBFC"), registered

under provisions of RBI Act, 1934 and rules made thereunder, in pursuance of its
compliance with provisions of the said Act/Rules, particularly, the lncome

Recognition, Assets classification and Provisioning Norms, monitors repayment of
principal and payment of interest by its customers as stipulated. In our opinion and

according to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of loans and

advances in the nature of loans, the schedule of repayment of principal and payment

of interest has been stipulated and, in the cases, where repayment of principal and

payment of interest is not received as stipulated, the cognizance thereof is taken by

the Company in course of its periodic regulatory reporting.
Refer Note No.2l to the Financial Statements for summarized details of such

loans/advances which are not repaid by borrowers as per stipulations.

According to the information and explanations made available to us, reasonable

steps are taken by the Company for recovery thereof.

d) The Company, being a NBFC, registered under provisions of RBI Act, 1934 and

rules made thereunder, in pursuance of its compliance with provisions of the said



Act/Rules, particularly, the Income Recognition, Asset Classification and

Provisioning Norms, monitors and report total amount overdue including principal
and/or payment of interest by its customers for more than 90 days. In cases where
repayment of principal and payment of interest is not received as stipulated, the
cognizance thereof is taken by the Company in course of its periodic regulatory
reporting. Refer Note No. 2l to the Financial Statements for summarized details of
such loans/advances which are not repaid by borrowers as per stipulations.

According to the information and explanations made available to us, reasonable

steps are taken by the Company for recovery thereof.

e) Since the Company's principal business is to give loans, accordingly, the provision
of clause 3(iiiXe) of the Order is not applicable to it.

f1 Based on our audit procedures, according to the information and explanations made

available to us, the Company has not granted any loans or advances in the natures of
loans either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of
repayment during the year. Hence, reporting under clause 3(iiixf) is not applicable
to it.

(iv) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not
granted any loans, made investments or provided guarantees in contravention of
provisions of section 185 of the Act. The Company has complied with the
provisions of section 186(l) of the Companies Act,20l3: the other provisions of
section 186 of the Act are not applicable to the Company.

(v) ln our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company has complied with the directives issued by Reserve Bank of India, the
provisions of sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the rules framed thereunder with
regard to the acceptance of deposits. Further no Order has been passed by the

Company Law Board or National Company Law Tribunal or Reserve Bank of India
or any court or any other Tribunal on the Company in respect of the aforesaid

deposits.

(vi) The Central Government has not prescribed the maintenance of cost records under
sub-section (l) of section 148 of the Act for any of the activities conducted/services
rendered by the Company. Accordingly,para 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable.

(vii) a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues

relating to amounts deducted/accrued in the books of account in respect of
undisputed statutory dues including Goods and Service Tax, Provident Fund,
Employees State Insurance, Income tax. Sales tax, Service tax, value added tax,
cess and any other material staturoty dues applicable to it with the appropriate
authorities during the year. According to the information and explanations given

to us and records of the Company examined by us, no undisputed amounts
payable in respect of Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, income tax,
service tax. goods and service tax, cess and any other material statutory dues

were in arrears as at 3l't March,2025 for a period of more than six months from
the date they became payable
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(b) The details of statutory dues referred to in sub-paragraph (a) above which have
not been deposited with the concerned authorities as on March 31,2025 on
account of dispute are given below :

(Amount in Rupees)

Name of the
Statute and
Forum
where
Dispute is
pending

Nature of Dues Period to
which the
amount
relates

Amount
involved

Amount
Unpaid

GST - GST
Appellate
Authority

Demand towards
Output liability
mismatch

20r8-19 16,50,049.00 15,69,934.00

GST - GST
Appellate
Authority

Demand towards
Output liability
mismatch

2019-20 I 6, 14,299.00 15,29,554.00

GST - GST
Appellate
Authority

Demand towards
Output Iiability
mismatch

2020-21 I l, 16.5 12,00 10,51,776.00

GST - GST
Appellate
Authority

Demand towards
Output liability
mismatch

2021-22 20,96,964.00 19,61,214.00

(viii) [n our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us and
on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, we confirm that
we have not come across any transactions not recorded in the books of account
which have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax
assessments under the Income Tax Act, 196l (43 of l96l )

(ix) a) In our opinion, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other
borrowings to financial institutions, banks, government and dues to debenture
holders/depositors or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our
audit procedures, we report that the Company has not been declared willful
defaulter by any bank or financial institution or NBFCs or government or any
government authority or any other Iender.

c) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
company has utilized the money obtained by way of term loans from bank
during the year for the purpose for which they were obtained, other than
temporary parking in Cash Credit accounts for a few days at the end of the year,
pending utilization towards purpose for which the same are obtained.

d) According to the information and explanations given to us, and the procedures
performed by us, and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the
Company, we report that no funds raised on short term basis have been used for
long term purposes by the Company.
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e) & (0 The Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account
of or to meet the obligations of its associate. The Company does not have any
subsidiaries or joint ventures.

(x) a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of
ourexamination of the records of the Company, the Company has not raised any
moneys raised by way of further public offer during the current financial year. In
our opinion, monies raised by the Company by way of debt instruments and term
loans were applied for the purposes for which those were obtained, though
idle/surplus funds which were not required for immediate utilization were
gainfully invested in liquid assets payable on demand.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of
our examination of the records of the company, the Company has made
preferential allotment of Equity shares during the year. The Company has
complied with the relevant provisions of the Act in connection with the funds
raised through preferential allotment and the same have been utilized for the
purposes for which they were raised.

(xi) a) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company,
carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India,
and according to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud
by the Company or on the Company has been noticed or reported during the
course of our audit, other that the instances of fraud noticed and reported by the
management in terms of the regulatory provisions applicable to the Company.

b) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, no
report under sub-section (12) of the section 143 of the Act has been filed by the
auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule l3 of Companies (Audit and
Auditors) Rules,20l4 with the Central Government during the year and upto the
date of this report..

c) According to the information and explanations given to us, there were no whistle
blower complaints received during the year by the Company.

(xii) The Company is not a Nidhi company. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xii) of the Order is
not applicable to the Company.

(xiii)According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our
examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are
in compliance with section 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of
such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the
appl icable accounting standard.

(xiv) a) In our opinion and based on our examination, the Company has an adequate
internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.

b) We have considered, during the course of our audit, the reports of the Internal
Auditor(s) for the period under audit, issued to the Company during the year till
date, in determining the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures in
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accordance with the guidance provided in SA 610 " Using the work of Internal
Auditors".

(xv) According to the information and explanations given to us, in our opinion during the
year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with its directors
or persons connected with its directors. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xv) of the Order
is not applicable to the Company and hence provisions of section 192 of the Act,
2013 are not applicable to the Company.

(xvi) a) The Company is required to be registered under Section 45-1A of the Reserve

Bank of India Act, 1934 and the Company has obtained the required registration.

b) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not
conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities without
obtaining a valid Certificate of Registration from the Reserve Bank of India as

per the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

c)According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a

Core Investment Company ('CIC') and hence reporting under paragraph 3(xvi)@
of the order is not applicable to the Company. .

d)As per information provided in course of our audit, the Group to which the
Company belongs has one CIC as defined in the Core Investment Company
(Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016.

(xvii)The Company has not incurred cash losses during the financial year covered by our
audit and the immediately preceding financial year.

(xviii) During the year, the terms of appointment of Yatta & Associates, Chartered
Accountants, the Statutory Auditors of the Company have expired with effect from
April I ,2024 consequent to amended rules/regulations applicable to the Company
( i.e. vide RBI circular dated 27th April,202l). According to the information and

explanations given to us, there have been no issues, objection or concerns raised by

the said outgoing Statutory auditors of the Company.

(xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the
financial ratios, aging and expected dates of realization of financial assets and

payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial
statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and

based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has

come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty
exists as on the date of the audit report indicating that the Company is not capable
of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of Balance Sheet as and when they fall
due within a period of one year from the Balance Sheet date. We, however, state
that this not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state

that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we
neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a

period of one year from the Balance Sheet date, will get discharged by the Company
as and when they fall due.
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(xx) a) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records of the Company, the Company was required to

transfer a sum of Rs. 40,2721- being unspent Corporate Social Responsibility
(CSR) amount pertaining to the year under report to a Fund specified in Schedule

VII to the Companies Act in compliance with second proviso to sub section (5)

of Section 135 of the said Act and has not yet been transferred till the date of our

Report.
According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records of the Company, there is no amount which is
remaining unspent under sub section 6 of section 135 of the Act pursuant to any

ongoing CSR Projects.

b)

(xxi) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our

examination of the records of the Company, there is no qualified or adverse remarks

with respect to Associate as reported by the Auditor in their CARO report.

F SOAND & CO.,
AC NTS

GH SOAND)

(Membership No. 08467 9)
Place : Jalandhar
Dated : 3Oth June, 2025

FRll:05666il
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o (o) : 0181-3592013
(R) : 01 81 -7961 033
(M):98140 -02612

E-mail : mssoand@yahoo.com

M. S. SOAND & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNIANTS

AMRIT MALWA CAPITAL LIMITED. JALANDHAR
THE ENT RS'RE

to in paragraph 18(6) under 'oReport on other Legal and Regulatory
ents" section ofour report ofeven date)

12-A, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar,
Near Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar,

JALANDHAR-144 OO3.

,l)

(Referred
Requirem

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to the above said Financial
Statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act,
2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to the Financial Statements
of AMRIT MALWA CAPITAL LIMITED, JALANDHAR (,,The company,,) as at
March 31,2025 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company
for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal
financial controls based on the internal controls over financial reporting criteria established
by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the
Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("lCAI"). These responsibilitieslnclude the
design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were
operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business,
including adherence to the Companies' policies, safeguarding of its assets, the prevention
and detection of frauds and eruors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting
records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the
Companies Act,2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls
with reference to the financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in
accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial
reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India
and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act,
2013 to the extent applicable to our audit of internal financial controls with reference
to the Financial statements. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to Financial Statements
was established and maintained and whether such controls operated effectively in all
material respects.

t4



Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of
the internal financial controls system with reference to the financial statements and their
operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to the

financial statements includes obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with
reference to Financial Statements, assessing the risk lhat a material weakness exists, and

testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on

the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide

a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to

the financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements

A Company's internal financial controls with reference to the financial statements is a

process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial

reporting and the preparation of financial statements fbr external purposes in accordance

with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial control with

ret'erence to the financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (l) pertain

to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the

transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company ; (2) provide reasonable

assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial

statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; and that receipts

and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of
management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding

prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the

Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to the Financial
Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to the

financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management

override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be

detected. Also. projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with

retbrence to the financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal

t'inancial control with reference to the financial statements may become inadequate

because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or

procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls with
reference to the financial statements and such internal financial controls were operating

effbctively as at March 31, 2025, based on the criteria for internal financial controls with

ref-erence to the Financial Statements established by the Company considering the essential

t5



components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial

Controls over Financial reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For M.S. SOAND & CO.,
CHARTERED ANTS

GH SOAND)

No. 084679)
Place : Jalandhar

Dated : 30th June, 2025

rL.
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PARTJ(llrl-;\RS Note
No.

As at
Jlst March,2025

As at
Slst Nlarch, 2024

4935 103.00

62t4446.38
4352603.00

457 t886.93

23053606.50

4608525.26

639630.47

2t899784.69

3084464.s9

603364 23

23574095.89

2098 I 9.80

548 I 400.35

674635.31

t7965378.78

I 82689.82

45 r 2680.55

56775t.63

EOlit't'l',\ND t.tABILt-t-t tas

lI Non-currentliabilities
a) Long'lerm Borrowings

b) Other Non Current Liabilities

c) Long'['crnr Provisions

Ill Current l-iabilities
a) Short'Ierm Borrowing
b) Trade Payables

c) Other Cunent Liabilities
d) Shoa'Ierm Provisions

Shareholders' Funds
a) Share Oapital

b) Reservcs & Surplus

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0
lt

I r 149-s49 38

28301762.23

29939951 .35

8924489.93

255876 I 3.5 I

23228500.78

Totals Rs. 69391262.96 57710604.22

496089.24

0.00

332451 09

202243 00

t6918629.52

t22465.61

3-s8873.57

289s.04

849803.65

l 87 r44.00

9987133.78

t37993.4t

32383 l 7.3 I

5512442.94

4957437.11

35515953.29

2095233.85

I 8 I 8773.78

267t312.49

4463864.2t

35440052.t4
t822758.15

Non (lurrent Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipments

and Intangible Assets

i) Property.Plant and Equipments

ii.1 lntangible Assets

b) Non Current lnvestments

c) Deferred Tax Assets

d) Long Term l-oans and Advances

e) Other Non Current Assets

II Current Assets

a) Current Investments

b) Trade Receivables

c) Cash and Cash Equivalents

d) Short Tcrm Loans and Advances

e) Other Current Assets

,\SSEI'S

t2
l3
t4
l5
l6
t7

l8
l9
20

2l
22

I 807 r 878.46

5 l3 19384.50

l r 523843.45

46216760.77

'fotals Rs. (t931)1262.96 57'710601.22

Signifi cant Aocounting policies
The acconrpanying Notes are an

integral part of Financial Statements

Schedules as per RBI requirements

2

3l
32

AMRIl- MALWA CAPITAL LIMITED..IALANDHAR.

BALAN(lE SHEET AS AT Stst MARCH.2025

Note: This is the Balance Sheet refbrred to in our report oleven date enclosed.

As our report ofeven date attached

Amount in in hundreds unless otherwise

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Amrit l\f alwa

) (Paw'anjcet Kaur)
Managing Director Wholetirne Director Wholetime Director
DIN:01583946 DIN: 01601518 DIN: 01593590

D&
D ACCOT .\N I'S

CH SOAND)

ip No 084679)
PLACE: .lalandhar

DATED: 30th June, 2025

(Rajesh Mehta)

Chiel Financial

Ofticer

N'12
1Ha-rsh Kumarl
Company Secretary



Note

No.

Current Year ended

3lst March,2025
Previous Year ended

3lst March,2024
PARTICULARS

23

24

r 3337888.04
29080.60

11727058.05

60193.04

Income
Revenue from Operations

Other Incomes

I

r3366968.64 I 1787851.09Totals Rs.

25

26

27

28

29

3187679.0t

6298535.44

r 589554.43

925935.14

130242.42

2425026.02

5703123.34

1263650.t7
t084457.99

llt24t.44

Expenditure
Employee Benefit Expenses

Finance Cost

Administration and other Office Expenses

Provisions and Write off
Depreciation,Amortisation & Impairment Expenses

II

12131946.43 10587498.96Totals Rs.

1200352.13

3372s3.36

1235022.21

306s82.76
863098.77

65237.00
928439.45

15099.00

Profit Before Tax
Less: Provisions for Current Taxation

Add: Deferred Tax Assets (Reversed)
943538.45 928335.17Profit for the year Rs.

20.626 23.22130Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)

f face value of Rs 100/- eachlll. Earninss ner Equity Share

2

3l
32

Signifi cant Accounting policies

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of
Financial Statements

Schedules as per RBI requirements

Amount in in hundreds unless otherwise

Note: This is the Statement of Profit and Loss account ref'erred to in our report of even date

enclosed.
As per our report ofeven date attached

For M.S. SOAND & CO., Amrit Malwa Capital ted

ERED ACCOUNTANTS
No. ) ;,f

(Ajit S ) (Pawanj Kaur)

Managing Director
DIN: 01583946

e Director
DIN: 01601518H SOAND)

R

(Membership No. 084679)

PLACE; Jalandhar

DATED: 30th June. 2025

J**#,xtr
Whole Tirne Director

DIN: 01593590

\.,.1^f$plr+t
(Rajesh Mehta)

Chief Financial

Officer

^-\uw--/
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretary

AMRIT MALWA CAPITAL LIMITED. JALANDHAR.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3lst MARCH.2025

For and on behalfof Board of Directors of



A M RI'I' MAI,WA (]API'I'AL LIMITED. JALANDIIAII.

Notc: ( ash & Cash Equivalents

l)eposits with Bank.
: This is the Cash Flow

As per our report ofeven date

SOAND &

SINGH SOAND)

(Mernbership No. 0846791

PLACf,: Jalandhar

DATE,D: 30th Junc. 2025

Amount in in unless otherwise

pertains to cash, (:heques/Drafts in Hand and Bank ba lances including l'ixed

Statement referred to in our report ofeven date enclosed'

aftached l'or and on behalf of Board of Directors of

Amrit Malwa CaPital l,imited

ANTS

"r(Ajir (Pawanjeet

Managing Director Whole
S

DIN:01583946

)r*n{
(Jasvir Singil/
Whole Timc
Director

DIN: 01593590

\.^r-[\.t"tu-
(Rajesh Mehta)

Chiel Financial

Officer

DIN:01 t8

\H9'
(Harsh Kumar)

Company Secretary

3lst Ma 2024
Previous Year ended(lurrent Ycar ended

llstPAR',ll( tl1.,.\Rs

(1733 l6)

(4s l0l .39 )

000

I 200352. I 3

I I l24l
341041

123s022.21

130242.42

173725.41

(t7362.39
3716 81

I 605800.09

(6925390.73)

(I040486 02)

( I 004434 46)

823332.15

69589.09

1st6714.84

(7|93206 84)

(284r 130 45)
(256947.90)

2615910 39

27129.98
(647 I 589(61r

412964

Profit Before Tax

Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation expenses

Provisions/(reversal ofprovisions) and wilte offs (Net)

(Protit)/Loss on Sale ofFixed Assets

(Profit)/Loss on Sale ofSecurities
(Profil)/Loss on Sale of lnvestments

Operating Cash flow before Working Capital Changes

Adjustments for working capital changes :

(lncrease)/Decrease in loans/ advances

(lncrease)/Decrease in trade receivables

(lncrease)/Decrease in other currenl assets

Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities and provisions

lncreasei(Decrease) in trade payables

Cash generated from oPerations

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Direct Titxes
IActivitiesNet

(8760000

(902 l

+5

ss70 00

8780101.39

B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities

Purchase of Fixed Assets

Purchase of Debentures/Bonds/Funds/lnvestments

Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets

Proceeds tiom Sale of Debentures/Bonds/[nvestments

in other
I

Net

6s08767.68

500000
0

850000.

676253 8.92

I 98479

580000.00

s0000 00

Cash flow from Financing Activities

lncrease in Equity Share CaPital

lncrease in Preference Share Capital

Premium received on issues ofEquity/Prel'erence Shares

lncrease(Decrease) in Debentures/Bonds/Deposits and Tem Loans

Divrdends Paid
7471360.1180{r1059.92

\et cash a ctiv it ies

I 20928.00

4342936.21

4463864.21

493572.90

4463864.21

4957437.ll

Net Increase/(decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalent (A+B+C)

Add: ('ash and C'ash f,quivalent at the beginning ofthe year

and ( ash at the end of

FRII :m5666t1

I

(238s08 42)l

1a2a6902.S5,1l
ls47l.e0l

42Sg?6s.24l
(84s368 08)l



AMRIT MALWA CAPIT , LIMITED. JALANDHAR
AN

Reserve Bank of India
Corporate Identity Number (CIN)

2.1

AJIT PAL GH

THE YEAR

06.001 80

u 65921P8 I 987PLC 007 523

PAWAN ET KAUR
e Director)(Whole

DrN-01601518

ST

2025

I C9RPORATE INFORMATION
Ar.it Mrt*" C"pital Limited (the Company) is a Public Limited Company domiciled in

India and incorpoiated under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956. The Company is

registered with Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA)' The

registration details of the Company are as follows :

The Company is a Non-Deposit Accepting Non-Banking Finance Company ('NBFC')

holding a^certificate of registration dated April 16,2024 as Category 'B' issued by the

Reserve Bank of India, Cliandigarh jurisdiction in following the change of category from

Deposit taking to Non Deposit tit<ing of the Company. Since having the Asset size below of

Rs. 1000 Crores, the Company is falling under the'Base layer' category and following the

applicable guidelines u, pr.r.iibed in the Scale Based Regulations framework published by

th; RBI on October 19,2023 and amendments thereon'

The Company primarily deals in Auto loans and loans against securities and properties' The

Company',s rlgistered offi.. is at Jay Ess Towers, Opp. IDBI Bank, Cool Road, Jalandhar -
144001 (Punjab) India.

Financial statements were subject to the approval of the Board of Directors of the Company.

On 30 June,2025, the Boardtf Directori of the Company approved and recommended the

financial statements for consideration and adoption by the shareholders in its Annual General

Meeting.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASISoFPREPARATIONoFFINANCIALSTATEMENTS
'fh. l,r"*i.l statements have been prepared and presented under the historical cost

convention as a going concern basis and accrual basis of accountin g, unless otherwise

stated, and in accordance with the generally accepted accounting principles in India

("lndian GAAP") and conform to the statutory requirements, circu lars and guidelines

issued by the Reserve Bank of India from time to time to the extent they have an impact

on the financial statements and current practices prevai ling in India. The Financial

statements have been prepared to comply in all material respects with the Accounting

Standards ("AS") notified under section 133 of the Compan ies Act,20l3 read with rule 7

of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 to the extent applicable. Any aPPlication

guidan ce/clarifications/directions issued by RBI or other regulators are implemented as

and when they are issued/aP plicable. Accounting policies have been consistently applied

except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an

existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto. The

Company and presents its B Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and

(Managing Director)
DtN-01s83946

\o16n-ttt\r'$- \-h^4
Glarsh Kumar)
Company S€cr€tarP

uJffik
Whotetime dir&o.
DIN:015935a)

(Rajesh Mehra)
Chief FinanciEl OfilgQr



the Statement of Changes in Equity in the format prescribed by Division I of Schedule III
to the Act.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the criteria
set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act,2013 as amended. Based on the nature
of the services and the time between rendering of service and their realization in cash and
cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for
the purpose of current/non-current classiflcation of its assets and liabilities.

The Company follows the prudential norms for income recognition, asset classification
and provisioning as prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) for Non Deposit
taking Non-Banking Finance Companies.

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (lNR), which is also the
functional currency of the Company, in denomination of hundreds as permitted by
Schedule III to the Act except where otherwise indicated.

2.2 USE OF ESTIMATES
The preparation of Financial Statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires the
Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) as on the date of the financial
statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses for the reporting period
end. In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Company's accounting
policies and the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income, expenses and disclosures
of contingent assets and Iiabilities. The estimates and assumptions used in the
accompanying financial statements are based upon managements' evaluation of the
relevant facts and circumstances as of the date of financial statements. Although these
estimates are based upon management's best knowledge of current events and actions,
actual future results could differ from these estimates due to market changes or
circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Any revisions to the
accounting estimates are recognized prospectively in the current and future periods.

2.3 PROPERTY. PLANT AND EOUIPMENTS
Property, plant and equipments are carried at historical cost of acquisition (including
incidental expenses), less accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. The total cost
of assets comprises purchase price (inclusive of non - refundable purchase taxes, after
deducting trade discounts and rebates) and any attributable cost of bringing the assets to
its working condition for its intended use. Subsequent expenditure related to an item of
tangible asset are added to its gross value only if it increases the future benefits of the
existing asset, if it is probable that future economic benefit will flow to the Company
from that expenditure and cost can be measured reliably. Other repairs and maintenance
costs are expenses off as and when occurred. Assets (Vehicles) repossessed from
hirers/loanees and shown as fixed assets in the accounts are stated at Market Price as
determined and confirmed by the Board of Directors. Some of the said vehicles are not

transferred in the name of company du-e to certain legal problems.

0j^*^,*^*4#,. (*"k*,
SY^?-"J?J,q,Director) J',1,:'31!;:rBf"'

fo1-".' Yv\.rth--

(Rajesh Metrta)
Chief Financirl Oftloor

yet

#F,,,
Company Secrctiry

AJ'T



When parts of an item of property, plant and equipments have different useful lives, they
are accounted for as separate items (Major components).

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at
each Balance Sheet date is classified as capital advances under other non-current assets
and cost of assets not yet complete and not put to use before such date are disclosed
under "Capital work-in-progress", if any. There is no "Capital work-in-progress" to be
disclosed in the financial statements.

Property, plant and equipment is derecognized on when no future economic benefits are
expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset (calculated
as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset)

is recognized in other income/expense in the statement of profit or loss in the year the
asset is derecognized.

2.4 N PROPERTY PLANT AND UIP
Depreciation on tangible fixed assets have been provided at Written Down Value Method
as per the useful life prescribed and the rates as prescribed in Schedule II - part C of the
Companies Act,20l3 which is also the useful life of the assets estimated by the Company
except as under :

o Improvements to lease hold premises are amortised on straight line basis over
the primary period of lease.

o ltems costing less than Rs. 5,000/- are fully depreciated in the year of purchase.

o The Company has estimated five percentage of original cost as residual value at

the end of the useful life for all block of assets except Lease improvements for which
Company has estimated Nil residual value at the end of primary period of lease.

o Depreciation on assets acquired/sold during the year is recognized on a pro-rata

basis to the statement of profit and loss from/ upto the date of acquisition/sale.
o The residual values. useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant

and equipments are reviewed periodically at each financial year end and adjusted
prospectivel y, if appropriate.

2.5 INTANGTBLE ASSETS AND AMORTISATION THEREOF
Intangible assets, representing Computer Softwares are initially recognized at cost and

subsequently carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment.
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost
of an intangible assets comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable
expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use and net of any trade discounts
and rebates. The intangible assets are amortized using the straight line method over a

period of five years with zero residual value, which is the Management's estimate of its
useful life unless it has a shorter useful life. The useful lives of intangible assets are

reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. Any
expenses on such software for support and maintenance payable annually are charged to
Statement of Profit or Loss

O.r'"M,
(Managing Direclor)
DIN-01583946

:"-f
PAWANJ
(\l/hole Tii
DIN-0160

KAUR.
irector)D

518

t\e-\ NAdih-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofricer

h$"*-
(Harsh Kumu)
Company Srcnf,t,

*J*
$fr*lis',?H.-



2.6 INVESTMENTS
Investments expected to mature after twelve months are taken as non-current/long term
investments. Non Current Investments in Government Securities are stated at cost plus

interest accrued thereon. Investments in Fixed Deposits with BanksAllBFC's and

investments in other Bonds/Debentures are stated at face value plus interest accrued

thereon and has been shown in Balance Sheet as CurrentA',lon-Current assets. Provision
for diminution in the value of long term Investment is made only if such a decline is other

than temporary. Cunent investments are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable

value.

2.7 CURRE,NT ASSETS
Stocks of Office Materials is taken as per value certified by the management.

Assets repossessed from default borrowers have been shown at total outstanding due

from said borrowers and have been shown as Current Assets. Provision for diminution in

the value of said repossessed assets have been made by the Company on the basis of
Market Value of repossessed assets as valued by the approved Valuer and further

approved by the Board of Directors and have been shown under Note No. 28 under the

head "Provision and Write offs".

2.8 WRITE OFFS

head " Provisions and Write offs". This is generally the case when the Company

determines that a borrower does not have assets or source of income that could generate

sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subjected to write offs. For loans that are

individually assessed for impairment, the timing of write off is determined on a case to

case basis. A write off constitutes a de-recognition event. The Company has a right to

apply enforcement activities to recover such written off financial assets, Any subsequent

recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to the statement of profit and

loss.

2.9 RECEIV AB ,ES UNDER FINANCIN ACTIVITY
All loan exposure to borrowers with installment structure are stated at the full agreement

value after netting off unearned interest and installments appropriated up to the Balance

Sheet date.

The Company assesses all receivables for their recoverability and accordingly recognizes

provision for non performing and doubtful assets as per approved policies and guidelines.

The Company ensures provisions made are not lower than as stipulated by RBI

guidelines.

The Company provides 0.40Yo on standard assets under the head "Contingent Provision

against Standard Assets" as stipulated by RBI Master Direction (RBI/DNBR/2016-17145

PD.008/03. 10.11912016-17) issued on September l, 2016 Non-

The Company reduces the gross carrying amount of a
has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financ

thereof and have been shown as Rebate and Remiss

Master Direction DNB

financial assets when the Company
ial asset in its entirely or a portion
ions under Note No. 28 under the

$#[{fi!,q,}:,:,

\-^*l\\*-fr--
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief FinancialOfficer

Wholetime rector

.1t/
/aut--1*(

PAWANJEET KAUR
(U/hole Tirl{e Director)
DrN-01601518

q$m*r
Company Scorrtily,

DIN:01593590



banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and

Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 as amended.

2.10 FINANCE COSTS AND OTHER EXPENSES
Interest on borrowings is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss on an accrual

basis. Borrowing Cost includes interest expenses computed by applying the effective

interest rate of respective financial instruments (borrowings) measured at Amortized cost.

Financial instruments includes Bank term loans, Term Loans from other NBFCs' and

Corporate Bodies, non-convertible debentures, fixed deposits mobilized and Sub-

ordinated Bonds etc. Loans origination costs like fee, brokerage, commission,

Processing charges, etc. paid at the time of acquisition of loans are divided equally in

total agreed installments of individual term loans and said cost for the period up to

balance sheet date are charged to revenue and balance shown in the Balance Sheet as

unamortized expenses.

All other expenses are recognized on accrual basis net of the goods and service tax,

except where credit for the input tax is not statutorily permitted.

2.11 REVENUE RECOGNITION
u; In.o1ne from transactions under Hypothecation Agreements are accounted for

under Capital Recovery Method based on Internal Rate of Return on an accrual

basis with reference to the terms of contractual commitments and finance agreements

entered into with borrowers, as the case may be, except income relating to Non

Performing assets (NPA) which is recognized in accordance with guidelines issued by

Reserve Bank of India in this regard. Interest on non-performing advances is not

recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss until received. Revenue is recognized

only when it can be reliably measured and it is reasonable to expect ultimate

coliection. Income from other financing activities and investments are accounted for

on accrual basis. Processing Charges and Document Charges are accounted for at the

commencement of the Contract. Dividends are recognized in the Statement of Profit

and Loss only when the right to receive payment is established. Upfront/Processing

fees are recovered and recognized at the time of disbursal of loan.

b) The Company has complied with guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India in

respect of Prudential Norms on lncome Recognition, Accounting Standards, Assets

Classification, Provisioning of Non Performing Assets etc'

c) Profit/Loss on Sale of Investments/fixed assets is accounted for on Sale of such

Investments/fixed assets onlY.

d) Other incomes are recognized on accrual basis except when there are significant

uncertainties.

2.12 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES
The employees benefits like Salaries, Short

expected cost of bonus, ex-gratia are recognl

renders the related service. Post employment
recognized as an expense in the Profit and

employee has rendered service. The expenses

amounts payab le determin ing using

Term Compensated absence etc. and the

ized in the period in which the employee

and other long term employee benefit are

Loss account for the year in which the

are recognized at the present value ofthe
valuation techniques. The Company does
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not have a policy of encashment of unavailed leaves for its employees but are permitted
to carry forward subject to a prescribed maximum days. Incentives to Staff are

recognized as an expenses in the Profit and Loss account for the year in which the same

is paid as decided by the management.

Defined contribution schemes
All the employees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits under the Provident
Fund and Employees State Insurance Scheme, defined contribution plans in which both

the employee and the Company contribute monthly at a stipulated rate. The Company has

no liability for future benefits other than its annual contribution and recognize such

contribution as an expense in the period in which employee renders the related service. If
the contribution payable to the scheme for service received before the Balance Sheet date

exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognized as a

liability after deducting the contribution already paid. lf the contribution already paid

exceeds the contribution due for the services received before Balance Sheet date, then

excess is recognized as an asset to the extent that the pre-payment will lead to, for

example, a reduction in future or a cash refund.

Defined Benefit schemes
The Company provides for Gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan covering all

employees. The Company makes annual contributions to fund administered by trustees

and managed by insurance company for amounts notified by the said insurance company.

The defined benefit plan are valued by an independent external actuary as at the Balance

Sheet date using the projected unit credit method to determine the present value of
defined benefit obligation and related service cost. Under this method, the determination

is based on actuarial calculations, which includes assumptions about demographics, early

retirement, salary increases and interest rates. Actuarial gain or loss is recognized in the

statement of profit or loss. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-

tenn nature, a defined beneflt obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these

assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each year end.

2.13 0PERA G LEASE ACCOI]NTING
Lease payments for assets taken on operating lease are recogn

profit and loss on a straight line basis over the lease term in
ized in the Statement of
accordance with AS 19,

Leases, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

2.14 PROVISION FOR CURRENT AND DE TAX ASSBTS

Provision for current tax is made in accordance with the relevant tax regulations

applicable to the Company. The Company uses estimates and judgements based on the

relevant rulings in the areas of allocation of revenue, costs, allowances and disallowances

which is exercised while determining the provision for income tax, including the amount

expected to be paid/recovered for uncertain tax positions. Deferred Tax resulting from

"timing difference" between taxable and accounting income is accounted for using the

tax rates and laws that are enacted or substantively enacted as on the Balance Sheet date.

Deferred Tax Asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable

profit will be available against which the ible temporary differences and tax lossesdedf
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can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and disclosed

in the Balance Sheet under the Head "Deferred Tax Assets".

The Company has elected to exercise the option permitted under Section I l5BAA of the

Income Tax Act, 1961, as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance,

2019. Accordingly, the Company has recognized provision for income tax for the year

ended 3l.tMarch, 2025 and re-measured its deferred tax assets basis the rate prescribed

in the said section.

Goods and Service tax paid on acquisition of assets or on incurring expenses'

Expenses and assets are recbgnizednetofthe goods and services tax paid, except :

i. When the tax incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from

the taxation authority, in which case, the tax paid is recognized as part of the cost

of acquisition of the assets or as part of the expense item, as applicable

ii. When receivables and payables are stated with the amount of tax included.

The net amount of tax recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included

as part of receivables or payables in the Balance Sheet'

2.15 IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS
Whenever events indicate that assets may be impaired, the assets are subject to a test of

recoverability based on estimates of future cash flows arising from continuing use of such

assets a1d from their ultimate disposal. A provision for impairment of loss is recognized

where it is probable that the carrying ,ulr. of an assets exceeds the amount to be

recovered through use or sale ofthe asset'

2.16 I o ENT TIE CO ENT

Provisions are recognized when there is a present obligation (legal or constructive) asa

result of past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodYing economic

benefits will be required to settle the obligation and there is a reliable estimate of the

amount of the obligation Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the expenditure

required to settle the Present obligation at the Balance Sheet date

2.11 ASH SH ALE
Cash and cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet comprise net amount of short-term,

highly liquid investments that are readi ly convertible to known amounts of cash (short

term depos its with an original maturity of three months or less) and are subject to an

insignificant of change in balance with banks in current

AJIT GH vir

Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on

management estimates required to settle ihe obligation at the Balance Sheet date' These

ur. ,"-ui.*.d at each Balance Sheet date and adjusted to reflect the correct management

estimates. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which

the likelihood of outflow or resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made,

There are no contingent Liabilities/Contingent Assets and so contingent liabilities and

contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statements'

value, pleques on hand,

l'^^t-I
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accounts. They are held forthe purposes of meeting short-term cash commitments (rather

than for investments or other purposes).

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash

on hand, cheques on hand, balances with banks (of the nature of cash and cash

equivalents) and short-term deposits, as defined above.

2.18 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Gsh flows are ,eportea using indirect method, whereby profit before tax is adjusted for

the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or

future cash receipts or payments. Cash and cash equivalent shown in the financial

statements exclude items which are not available for general use on reporting date.

Cash receipts and payments for borrowings in which the turnover is quick, the amounts

are large, and the maturities are short are defined as short term borrowings and shown on

net basis in the statement of cash flows. Such items include cash credit, overdraft facility,

working capital loan and triparty repo dealing and settlement. All other borrowings are

terms ur tong term borrowings, Cash flows from deposits are shown on net basis.

2.19 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE
I expenses are being amortised over a period of

five years.

2.20 EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic and dilffid .u.nings per share are computed in accordance with AS 20-Earnings

per Share issued, by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of India. Basic earnings per

equity share is caliulated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to

equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during

the year Earnings considered in ascertaining the Company's earning per share is the net

p,ofit o,. loss foi the year after deducting preference dividends and any attributable tax

ihereto for the y"u... biluted eamings per equity share have been computed by dividing

the net profit attributable to the equity share holders after giving impact of dilutive

potentiaf equity shares for the year by the weighted average number of equity shares and

dilutive poiential equity shares outstanding during the year, except where the results are

anti dilutive.

(Jasvir
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AMRIT MALWA CAPITAL T,IMITf,D. JALANDTIAR.

NOTES ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS I'OR THE I'EAR ENDTD JIS'I' }IARCII 2025

N0Tf, No.3

3.1 The dctail ol'Shareholders holdi more than 5%o shares

.1.2 I he reconciliation of thc Number of Shares is set out below

3.3 The reconciliation ofthe Number of20% Non Convertible Prelerence Shares

3.4 The reconciliation ofthe Number of2lo/o Convertible Preference Shares

rnount in In hundreds unless otherwise

is set out below

is set out below

S,U
AJIT PAL SINGH

#,i[1%3ge]5'to'1

[5.^-p,,*t-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Ch ief Financ ial dflicer

PAWAN ET KAUR
(Whole
DtN-01

Director)
8 DIN:0 1593590

s
601 51

.\s .\t Slst llarch. 2025 As at Slst March,2024P,\RI'I('T I,.\RS
Number .{nrount Numher Amount

4000000.00

I 500000 00

4000000.00

r 500000.00

5500000.00 5500000.00

3985203.00

0.00

949900 00

3405203.00

47500.00

899900.00

{9351 03.00

4,000,000

1 5.000.000

3,40s,203

475,000

8,999,000

4J52603.00

Prelerence Shares of Rs. I 0/. each

lssued. Subscribed and Paid Un
Equity Shares ofRs. 100/- each fully called

and Paid Up.

20% Non Convertible Preference Shares ol
Rs. l0/- each fully called and Paid up

2 I % Convenible Preference Shares of
Rs. l0l each fully called and Paid up

Totals Rs.

AIJ'IHORISED
Equitl Shares ol'1001 each 4.000.000

r 5,000,000

3,985,203

9.499,000

0

\anre of the Shareholder As at Slst March.2025 As at 3lst March, 2024

No. of shares 7o held No. of shares 7o held

Mr Ajir Pal singh
Mrs. Pawanjeet Kaur

M/S Amrit CIC Private Limited

997398

17 519s

I 378368

25 03
,1..10

i4 ,59

995298

175195

635726

29.23

5.14

18.67

Pa rticulars
2o2sl

AS AT
Jlst March,

AS AT
3lst March,2024

3.405.203 
|

580.000 |

2,905,203
500,000

3,935,20t I 3,,105,203

Shares at the begrnning olthe year

Add. Shares issued and alloted

Shares at the end ofthe year

202s1

AS AT
3lst March,

AS AT
3lst March, 2024

Particulars

0

0

175.000,000 |

,,.3l

475

475

ol 475,000

Shares at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Shares issued and alloted

l.ess: Shares redeemed during the year

Shares at the end ofthe year

202s I

AS AT
Jlst March,

AS AT
Slst March, 2024

Pa rticu la rs

s.eee.0o0 
|

s00.000 I

8,999,000

0

9,J99,000 I {r,999,000

Shares at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Shares issued and alloted

Shares at the end ofthe year

(Harstr K-umu)
uompany soorut67



J.5
Equity Shares Details as at 31.03.2025 Oetails as at 3'1.03.2024

% change During
the year No. of Shares % of tolal shares

o/o Change
Ouring the yearPromoter Name No. of Shares o/o of lotal shares

o.92997398 25.03 -4 20 995298
MR AJIT PAL SINGH S/O LT,COL. J.S,
GILL(RETD)

068 -0.12 079 -0 14I\4RS HARDEEP KAUR WO S BHAJAN SINGH 27000

-0 891 751 95 440 -0 74

27of,O

175195 514
MRS, PAWANJEET KAUR W/O SH AJITPAL
SINGH

19666660 167 -0 29 66660
MR CHARANJEET SINGH CHAHAL S/O MR.
I/OHAN SINGH

,0 030.15 -0.03 61 50 0.18N4R SANDEEP SINGH S/O BHAJAN SINGH 61 50

-0.05-0 04 10260 0.3010260 o26N4RS GURMEJ KAUR WO C S CHAHAL

024 -0 04420 -0 04 8050
I\i]R I\4OHINDER SINGH S/O LATE SH SOHAN
SINGH 8050

0.77 -0.560.66 -0.1 1 261 90
SMT NARINJAN KAUR WO LATE SH
GI.JRDEEP SINGH 26190

-0 01-o 02 3302 0.103302 0.08SMT. JASPREET KAUR WO MAJOR GPS GILL

-0.o23800 0.113800 0.10 -0.0'1SNIT RITA EAJWA WO COL, G S BAJWA

-0.06-0.06 13120 03913120 0.33
COL, GURNAM SINGH BAJWA S/O LATE S.S
BAJWA

-0.1 120256 05920256 0.51 -0.08LT COL,C.S. CHAHAL (HUF)

046 -0 08-0.07 1 55781 5578 0.39
MRS RAJINDER KAUR BAJWA W/O LATE BRIG
.I S BA.iWA

032 -0.06-0.05 1 0930I 0930 o.27
MR.HARCHARAN SINGH

-0 091 7800 0520.45 '0.071 7800

JOINT HOLOERS MR, SURINDER KAUR GILL

WO MR. H,S,GILL & MR HARACHARAN
SINGH GILL

-0 080.47-0.07 1610016100 0.40
R SINGH LT

-0.091 8000 053-0.081 8000 0.45

JOINT HOLOERS MRS, RATTAN SANDHU W/O

MR R S.SANDHU R S SANDHU & MRS BIBA

SAR IAJ

-0 0510810027 -0 0510810
MRS KUTWANT KAUR W/O BRIG JAGBIR
SINGH IRETD)

,0.010030.00 1 0800.031 080
tT COL G P SINGH(HUF) C/O LT, COL C S,

CHAHAL

-0.0?0 1'1-0.01 38000.103800

KAUR

VIRK D/O I\i]R GURDIAL SINGH & MRS
JOINT HOLDERS MRS,

-0 012100 006000 '0.060I\4RS, GUROEEP KAUR WO MR. GURDIAL SINGH

-0.1733628 099-0.1533628 0.84
MR GURIQBAL SINGH

KAUR
0.33 -0.0511100028 -0.0511100MRS HARDEEP BAJWA W/O I\,4R. K,S, BAJWA

-0.011600 0.05-0.011600 004I/!S KANWALDEEP KANG D/O MR, K,S. BAJWA

-0.211174000010040000
wo i/tR.

-0.03019-0.03 64500.166450
.lOtrur nolOens lrlRs SATWANT KAUR W/O lVlR

GIIRIOBAI SINGH AND MR GURIOBAL SINGH

-0.372.207480018874A00
BAIT./JII.TDER SI|TGH S/O LATE MR. AWAR SINGH &

MRS KAMALJIT KAUR

-0 2345100 1.32'0.1945'100 1.13
S/O IVR, DALIP SINGH & IVRS HARDEEP

HOLDERS KULDEEP

-0.048450 0.25-0.040.2 t8450BALJIT SINGH S/O LATE BHAJAN SINGH

0.36 -0.07124000.31 00512400

HOLDERS COL.
(RETD ) S/O MR. KABUL SINGH & MRS

SINGH

'0 59o227410019 -0.037410
S/O MR HARINDER SINGH & MR

COL GURPREET S

-0 08'16615 049-0 0716615 442RUPINDER SAHOTA D/O MR R S SAHOTA

-0.261.5051 096128 -o.2251 096
INDER SINGHROOPNEET DHILLON

-0 2448000 1.41-o 2148000 120HARDEEP BAJWA & KULDEEP SINGH BAJWA
-0.010.07-0 01 22500062250MRS RAVINOER KAUR W/O I/llR SARABJIT SINGH

-0.06031-0.04 1 06500271 0650
AD/ORSSAHOTARAVEEN

0.05 -0.011600004 -0.01'1600
KAIMALJIT KAUR W/O MR BALWINDER SINGH

AJIT

DtN-01601518 {trffi-R
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LT coL JPS CHEEMA s/o N,4R CHEEMA

GILLJAGOEEP SINGH GILL ANO HARDE EP

SATINDER PAL KAUR & RAMINDER SINGH

0

24A00

1 6000

74080

0.00

-0.'1 1

-0.07

-0 32

71 000

24800

16000

74080

047

2.14

-0.3s

t\,,1R SINGH

MR BAKHSHISH SINGH & SURINDERJIT KCUR

WO LEHI\,1BER SINGH

1 9000

9072

5350

o23

0.13 -0.03

19000

9072

5350 0.16

-0 09

-0 04

-0.02

l,,1RS

MR LEHMBER SINGH & MR LEHMBER

t\4R IT S/O SH

5330 0.13 -0 03 5330 0.16 ,0 02

16000 040 -0 07 16000 0.47 -0.08

GILL

HBS LACSHAR & MR HARACHARAN

M/S AIMRIT CIC PRIVATE LIIVITED

18905

1 378368

0.47

59

-0 09 18905

635726

0.56 -0.09

s/o
4350 0.1 I 0 '11 0

2767833

0.00

81.57

0.00

3131425 a6.27

as at 31
at 31Shares

21Yo theof totalNo. oftheshares%No. of
89.02Name 10007.19'131000

AMRIT CIC PRIVATE LIMITED
1.55368000 -0.PAL SINGH

-5.550.000
iIRS.PAWANJEET KAUR

100

3.6 The company has only one class of Equity Shares having a Par value ofRs. l00/. Per Share Atl EquitY Shares rank Pani Passu tn

respect of dividends. Vote

Drrectors and aPProved bY

and other rights The holders of EquitY Shares are entitled to dividends, if anY, proposed bY the Board of

Shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting' ln the event of liquidation of the ComPanY, the holders

of equity shares wrll be entitled to receive remaining assets of the ComPanY atler distribution of all preferential amounts. The

distributron will be in Propofilon to the number of equity shares held bY the shareholders'

3.7 1'he Cornpany has issued and allotted fully called and paid up 5,80,000 Equity Shares oi Rs l00 each at a premium of Rs l 501 per

Share to its Associate

NOTE No.4

CompanY Amrit CIC Private Limited,

AJIT PAL H

h:,{
PAWANJ,#T KAUR
${lot" Tffie Director)
DtN-0160i518

(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

N,t^r \t\ -&..},..-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial dfficer

As at 3lst 2021
As at 3lst 2025

Particulars

810435.17
999142.

2394212
3244212.O0

1923591 .52

0.00
47

I 88707 69
8I0435 I

750000.00

1644212

850000 00

2394212.

457 I 886.93

1367239

r84031445
2310't'78.2t

I 88707.69

t98479

624768.02

I 85667. I 5

I 85667. I 5

287 407 .54

91 1978 68

928335 77
1361239.76

943538 45

Add: Trffrom Profit & Loss Account

Caoital Redemotion Reserve Account

Transerred during the Year

Less: APProPriattons
'l'ransfened to Statutory Reserve

Dividend on Equity/Preference Shares

Rs.

ofaccountonthe year

Statutorv Reserve

per Last Balance Sheet

As per Last Balance Sheet

Add: Profit during the Year

Securities Premium Account

As per Last Balance Sheet

Addittons during

issue of Shares

On^ ^-..
Gfa.str KG-ar)
Company Sccrctiry

DIN:01 s93s90

-2 09 209

o.62
0.73

-o oa

-2 78

GILLHARDEEP W/O
186

& PAL KAUR 048 -0 08 056

D/O GILL -0.04 o27

SINGH SIDHTJ

18.67

% Change

L52

MR,AJIT 555

'100

s00000

E999000
9499000



4, t Statutory Reserve :Every year the Company transfers a sum of not less than twenty per cent of net profit of that year as disclosed in the

statement ofprofit and loss to rts Statutory reserve pursuant to Scetion 45-lC ofthe Reserve Bank oflndia Act, 1934.

The conditions and restrictions for distribution attached to statutory reserves as specrfied in Section 45-lC(l ) in The Reserve Bank of

India Act, 1934 :

a)Every Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC) shall create a reserve fund and transl-er therein a sum not less than twenty percent of

its net profit every year as disclosed in the prolit and loss account and before any dividend is declared.

b) No appropriation ofany sum tiom the reserve fund shall be made by the NBFC except for the purpose as may be sepcified by the RBI

from time to time and every such appropriation shall be reported to the RBI within twenty one days from the date ofsuch withdrawals.

provided that the RBI may, in any particular case and for sufficient cause being shown, extend the period oftwenty one days by such

further period as it thinks fit or condone any delay in making such report.

c) Not withstanding anything contained in sub-section ( I ), the Central Government may , on the recommendation ofthe RBI and having

regard to the adequacy ofthe paid-up capital and reserves ofa NBFC in relation to its deposit Iiabilities, declare by order in writing that

the provisions ofsub-section (l ) shalt not be applicable to the NBFC for such period as may be specified in the order. Provided that no

such order shall be made unless the amount in the reserve fund under sub-section ( I ) together with the amount in the Share premium

account is not less that the paid up capital ofthe NBFC.

4.2 Securities premium Account represents the surplus ofproceeds received over the face value ofshares, at the time ofissue ofshares

4.3 As per the notification G.S.R. 574 (E) dated August 16, 2019 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Non Banking Finance

Companies registered with Reserve Bank of India under section 45-lA oi the Reserve Bank of lndia Act, 1934' Debentures

Redemption Reserve is not required in case of private placed debentures, so no Debenture Redemption Reserve has been provided

during the year.

4.4. No dividends was proposed and paid for financial year ended 3 I st March, 2024 to the Shareholders in the current financial year and

was approved by the members ofihe Company at relevant Annual General Meeting. The dividends proposed for the current financial

y.u, ended 3 I st March, 2025 shall be paid io the Shareholders on approvat oithe members ofCompany at the forthcoming Annual

General Meeting.

4.S Retained earnings . Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfers to statutory reserve,

general reserve and dividend distributed to shareholders

4.6 During the year 20% Non Covertible Preference Shares were redeemed and accordingly a sum equal to the face value of said shares were

transfened to Capital Redemption Reserve Account'

NOTE NO.5

I'articulars As at 3lst March,2025 As at 3lst March. 2024

SECURED

Secured Non convertible redeemable

Debentures*

Term Loans tiom Banks

Term Loans from NBFC's

UNSECURED

I 
Fired Deposits*t

I Sub-Ordinated Bonds
I

lro,",. Rs.

000
I 583450 00

I 095 I 540.00

2902775 00

7,6r5.841 50

1 583450 00

652312.00

r 382850 00

12313625.00

43r670t.71

3214295.98

2035162 00

23053606.50 2 I 899784.69

* Secured Non covertible Redeemable Debentures olRs. 1.095.1 54.0001 includes Rs. 652.'

ason3lstMarch'2024)beingNonconvertibleredeemableDebenturesheldbyCorporate

5.1 
.l.he 

secured Non-Convenible Redeemable Debentures are secured by way of Charge having pari pasu rights as the case may be, on the

Company's lmmovable Assets and Loans Receivables'

778,OOO1- as on 3l st March, 2025 (Rs 874'222,5001'

entities.

AJIT INGH
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(Harsh f-umar)
Lompany secretary

1\\r* t\,tD-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial dfticer

DIN: OI 593590



5.2AlltheaboveTermLoansfromvariousNBFCs/BanksaresecuredbyspeciticchargesonhypothecationofCompany.spresentand
furure Loans receivabtes under the financing activities una ur. p.ttonuili g,'untt"a bylhe Directors :n: :::fi:: 

filed quarterely

returns or statements of cunent assets (receivables) with BanksNBnc's ana the said returns/statements are in agreement with books of

accounts.

5.3

5.{

5.5

During the period presented there were no detaults rn the repayment ofprincipal and interest

The Cotnpany has urilised the funds raised l-rom Banks/NBFC's lor the specific purpose lor which thery were borrowed.

and Rate oflnterest olNon Convertible Redeemable Debentures are as set out below:-

AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DIN-01583946

&f^iln.L.t\-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financid dfficq

.)i;*,rf
P^w^NilET KAUR
(V/hole Ti[6e Di rector)
DtN-01601518

AAr.*^=--
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secrptiry

Wholetirne

Due Date of

3 1.03.2025 3 1.03.2024
Balancc as at Rate of lnterest

o/oFace ValueParticula rs

ll
l1.00%
ll

l0

tt

l 1.00%

ll

I100%

l 1.00%

ll

lt

il
ll

13 00%

il

I l.61%
Il 6l

15 40%
I 5.1

l4
I1.00%
ll

l 1.00%

I 1.00%

10.00%

I100%

I1 00%

1r.00%

12.7 5o/o

r 1.00%

13.00%

ll.00%

J

Oct-34

Aug-34

May-34

Apr-34
Mar-34

Mar-30
Nov-29
Sep-29

Aug-29

Jan-2el
Feb-29

Jan-29

Nov-28

Oct-28

Sep-28

Sep-28

Sep-28

Jul-28

May-28

May-28

Sep-27

Mar-27

Dec-26

Nov-26
Sep-26

Sep-26

Aug-26

May-26

Apr-26

Mar-26
Mar-26

Dec-25 I

Dec 25

Dec-25

Nov-25
Oct-25

Oct-25

0.00

0.00

271,220 00

263,400.00

302750.00

I 75940.00

64s00 00

228780.00

2 I 9000.00

268000.00

33100.00

200000 00

2500000 00

900000.00

67070.00

0

181860

25 500.

I 43000

r 000000.

33000

2222225

7000.

I 920000

I 04890.

0.00

000
000

49150 00

I 4000.00

000

44000 00

52500 00

20000.00
0.00

58650 00

70000.00

6s320.00

34500.00

I 24300 00

63100.00

70720 00

000

70100 00

20000 00

94400.00

600.00

s2310.00

538060.00

407 I 30.00

2s5080.00

I 98740.00

2454 I 0 00

25t220.00
249400.00

I 48750.00

I 42000.00

52000.00

l 27780 00

2 l 3000 00

2s8500 00

I 500000.00
70300 00

l l l l l25 00

32900 00

I 080000.00

2500000.00

300000.00

98390 00
62070

165240.

I 0000.00

46000

57650.

I l 5000

29000.

3777780

I 250000.

6l ,100.

I 00000.

523 I

25500 00

60000.00

I 77860.00

20000.00

I 3000 00

24500.00

I 13100.00

28000.00

381s000
I 4000.00

I 5s070.00

6510000
8s00.00

7000.00

600 00

444451

I 000

333333 33

I 000

I 000

l 000

I 000000

20000

l 000

I 000

I 000

I 000

I 000

I 000

I 000

l 000

l 000

l 000

l 000

I 000

I 000

l 000

I 000

I 000

I 000

I 000

I 000

I 00000
I 000

94444.5

I 000

I 000

I 000

Secured NCD - Series DE

Secured NCD - Series DE

Secured NCD - Series DD

Secured NCD - Series DC

Secured NCD - Series DB

Secured NCD - Series DA

Secured NCD - Series CT

Secured NCD - Series CQ

Secured NCD - Series CQ

Secured NCD - Series CP

Secured NCD - Series CP

Secured NCD - Series CM

I S..rr.d NCD - Series CM

Secured NCD - Series C[-

Secured NCD - Series CM

Secured NCD - Series CJ

Secured NCD - Series CJ

Secured NCD - Series Cl

Secured NCD - Series CL

Secured NCD - Series CJ

Secured NCD - Series Cl

Secured NCD - Series CH

NCD - Series CZ (CorPorate

Secured NCD - Series CE

Secured NCD - Series DF (CorPorate

Secured NCD - Series CE

Secured NCD - Series CC

Secured NCD - Series DI (Corporate Entity

Secured NCD - Series CB

Secured NCD - Serres CC

Secured NCD - Series CY (Corporate Entity

Secured NCD - Series CA

NCD - Series CW (Corporate

Secured NCD - Series BV

Secured NCD - Series BT

Secured NCD - Series BZ

Secured NCD - Series CU

Secured NCD - Series CR

Secured NCD - Series CX (CorPorate

Secured NCD - Series DG

Corporate
Entity(Corporate

NCD - Series DD

NCD - Series CV

NCD - Series CM

NCD - Series CH

NCD - Series CD

NCD - Series CD

NCD - Series CB

NCD - Series BZ
BY

DINr:01593590

ll

n

ll

ll

ll



Secured NCD - Series BU

Secured NCD - Series BX

Secured NCD - Series BX

Secured NCD - Series BT

Secured NCD - Series BW

Secured NCD - Series BW

Lsecured NCD - Series BS

lsecured NCo - Series BR

I Secured

I s""rr"d
I s".rr.d

I

lTotal

NCD - Series CN (Corporate Entity

NCD - Series CO (Corporate Entity

NCD' Series CS (Corporate Entityl

10001
I

10001

l 0001

I 000

I 000

l 000

I 000

I 000

l 000000

200000

I 000000

700.00 |

t3:t30 001

2s650 00

r 500 00

l 8690 00

2l 800.00

3000 00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

700 001

31830 00 I

.10 I s0 001

r 500 001
I

I 8690 00 
1

25800 00

3000.00

4500.00

2500000.00

200000.00

300000.00

Sep-25

Aug-25

Jul-25

Jul-25

Jun-25

May-25
May-25

Mar-25

Mar-25

Sep-24

Apr-24

t 6t%
I 1.00%

rr00%
ll.61

Il 6l

I I .610/o

14.7 5o/o

t4.

I 64261 05.00 l5Jl8l25.00

5.6 and Rate of lnterest of Unsccured Frxed are as set out below:-

Balance as at Rate of Interest
o/o

Due D{te of
Redcmption

I 1.01.202{3 I .03.2025
Particulars (Numbcr of Accounts)

0 .000/o

0

0.

0

0.

l0

ll
ll

10.

lt

l0

10.

10 00%

10.00%

0.00%

0.00%

I 1.00%

I 1.00%

I1 00%
10 00%

I 1.00%

10 00%

I L00%

10.00%

I1 00%

Jan-28 
|

Dec-27

Nov-27

Sep-27

Aug-27

lul-27
Iw-27

May-27

Apr-27

May-26

Mar-2

Sep-28

Aug-28

Jul-28

J un-28

May-28

Apr-28

Jul-26

Jul-26

Jun-26

Oct-26

Oct-26

Sep-26

Sep-26

Feb-27

Jan-27

Dec-26

Nov-26

2,s00.00

2,000 00

10,000.00

4,550.00

2600 00

3500 00

3000 00

20000.00

26480.00

5t5000
4440.00

9900.00

2,500

3,'7

160

l3
I 6,900.

6000

6t40

23700.

660 00

132.00

1,320 00

I 1550.00

5000 00

2500 00

150.00

2,390.00

2,300.00

8850.00

I 3290.00

I 1270 00

0.

0.

0

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000
000
000
0.00

0.00

000
000
000

000
000
000
0.00

Fixed Deposits (l)
Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Deposits (l )

F ixcd Deposits ( I )

Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Depostts (l )

Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Deposits (3)

I 
Fixed Depositst3)

Fixed Deposits (l )
Fixed Deposits (6)

Fixed Deposits (3)

Fixed Deposits (9)

Fixed Deposits (8)

Fixed Deposits (4)

Fixed Deposits (l)
Fixed Deposits (l )
Fixed Deposits (2)

I Fixed Deposits t I )

Deposits ( I )

Fixed

Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Deposits (l )
Fixed Deposits (3)

Fixed Deposits (2)

I 
Fixed Deposits (5)

Fixed Deposits (9)

Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Deposits (3)

Fixed Deposits (17)

Fixed Deposits (9)

Fixed Deposits (5)

Fixed Deposits (5)

Fixed Deposits (15)

;{
AJIT PAWAN

(Wlrole Di
DtN-016 DIN:01593590

KAUR
rector)

[rolto"*tr*}t-
[Tfl,Tll#.',],%.,.

^@-.1fur,-'=-(Harsh Kumar)
uompany Secretiry

ll

ll

518



95230.00

1400.00

74800.00

I 0000.00

7000.00

7000 00

30500.00

32890 00

2000.00

I 3930.00

30700.00

0.00

I 8750 00

2410.00

48000 00

240.00

1s00.00

I I 0620 00

I 584 I 0.00

2000.00

206880.00

I 69930.00
s000 00

220850.00

2900.00

l 65570.00

I 0000 00

| 62560.00

24750.00

781

39610

0.

0

3l
127 80.

25

I 0000.00

231

263140.

l2
301

0.

0.

0

0

0

0

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8000 00

I 0000.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

4000.

0

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

ll

l0
lt

ll
10.

ll

t0
ll

il

ll
il
t0
ll

10.00%

I1.00%

10.00%

ll 00%

10.00%

10 00%

I1.00%

I 1.00%

10 00%

l 1.00%

l 1.00%

10.00%

I I .00o/o

r0.00%
10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

10.00%

Mar-261

Feh-26 |

Feb-26 I

lan-26
lan-26

Dec-25

Nov-25
Nov-25

Oct-25

Sep-25

Aug-25

Jul-25

Jun-25

Jun-25

May-25

May-25

Apr-25

Apr-25

Mar-25

Mar-25

Feb-25

Feb-25

Jan-25

Jan-25

Nov-24
Ocl-24
Oct-24

Oct-24

Aug-24

Aug-24

Jul-24

Jul-24

lw-24

May-24
May-24
Apr-24

Apr-24

2447262.$022000.00

Fixed Deposits (27)

Fixed Deposits (3)

Fixed Deposits (l l)
Fixed Deposits (l )
Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Deposits (l)
Fixed Deposits (2 I )

Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Deposits (5)

Fixed Deposits (2) Corporate Entity

Fixed Deposits (4)

Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed Deposits (4)

Fixed Deposits (9)

Fixed Deposrts (l ) Corporate Entity

Fixed Deposits (l ) Corporate Entity

F'ixed Deposits (5)

Fixed Deposits (6)

Fixed Deposits (4)

FixedDeposits(l)
Fixed Deposits (12)

Fixed Deposits(l)
Frxed Deposits (2)

lFixed Deposits (14)

Fixed Deposits (3)

Fixed Deposits(43)

Fixed Deposits (46)

Fixed Deposits (l )
Fixed Deposits 158)

Fixed Deposits (4)

I Fixed Deposits ( I ) Corporate Entity

I Fixed Deposits 161 ;

Fixed Deposits (l ) Corporate Entity

Total

Deposits (9)

Deposits ( I )

Fixed Deposits (80)

Fixed Deposits (3)

Fixed Deposits (73)

Fixed DePosits (9)

Fixed Deposits (58)

Fixed Deposits (2)

Fixed DePosits (46)

Fised Deposits (5)

Fixed Deposits (39)

lFi\ed Deposrts(14)

AJIT PAL SI GH

r)
/o'^'-rrJ

PAWAN#ET KAUR
fl!.no-tg ftfie Director)
DtN-0i601518

(Managing Director)
DIN-01583946 DIN:0t593590

Ns1"-*dx,r"h-

[]fl.';,l.X.,],%.,.
&r^,-o:- -

(Harsh Kumar)
uompany secretirry

ll



5.7 and Rate of Interest of Unsecured Sub-ordinated are as set out below:-

5.8 Terms of repayment ofTerm Loans from Banks are as follows :

REPA YMENT OF I6.50 % TERM LOAN

AJIT SINGH

r)
/or^*.t;f

PAWAN#ET KAUR

str-g?.xf;1Director)
(Managing Director)
DIN-01583946 '

DIN:01593 590

N\*t\.r^lt-
tT,?,T*X.#B*.,.

brr.^-,-^-
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Socrctiry

Particulars I ace Value Balance as at

Due Date of
Redemption Rate of Interest

o/o
3 1.03.2025 31.0J.202.1

ljnsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series Z

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Sertes Z

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series Y
Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series Y
Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series X
Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series W

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series V

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series U

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series T

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series U

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series S

lJnsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series R

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series T

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series Q

UnsecLrred Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series S

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series R

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series P

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series Q

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series P

Unsecured Sub. Ord. Bonds - Series O

Total

1.000

.ooo]

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

.000

,000

,000

,000

,000

.000

,000

,000

,000

,000

.000

,000

,000

e8.440 001

4.440.00

8.400.00

276.220 00

292800.00

472350.00

430800 00

9 r 360.00

95540.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

000

0.00 |

0 001

0 001
I

0 00|

292.800 00]

472.350 00

430800 00

9r36000
95540 00

I 08220 00

47r8000
76250 00

57230 00

54200 00

602s0 00

90990 00

59920.00

I I 3950.00

I 0 t 420.00

65500.00

Mar-31 
|

Marl4l
Feb-34

Feb-3 I

Aug-29

Jun-29

Dec-28

Jul-25

May-25

Mar-25

Mar-25

Feb-25

Jan-25

Dec-24

Nov-24
Oct-24

Oct-24

Aug-24

Jun-24

Jun-24

t22s%
12.25%

12.25%
12.25o/o

12.250/o

12.25%
122s%
t.00%
ll .000/o

I1 00%

1 00%
I100%
11.00%

I1 00%

1t.00%
I t.00%
t't.00%
l 1.00%

I1.00%
l 1.00%

I 770150.00 2217960.00

Rate of Interest Maturity Instalments Balance As at

3 1.03.2025 3 1.03.2024

16 50%

Less: Cunent Term Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

< I year

l -2 years

2-3 years

0

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

I 5701 0.52

000
0.00

000
000

r 5701 0 52

l570I0 52

000 000



Rate of lntercst Maturity lnstalments Balance As at

J 1.03.2025 31.03.202,1

14.00%

Less. Current l'erm Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

2

0

0

80000 00

0.00

0.00

480000.00

80000.00

0.00

80000.00

80000.00

s60000 00

480000.00

0.00 80000 00

REPAYMENT OF I4.OO % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I 3,70 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I3.50 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I3,OO 70 TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I2 84%TERM LOAN

AJIT

a ,r
,'A,ott,et*-//*{

PAw^Nr/Ar KAUR
$f"lg t,fie Director)
DtN-01601518 rffi",,(Managing Director)

DtN-01583946

h,6^-"^*.=
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretiry

Rate of lnterest Maturity lnstalments Balance As at

3 1.0J.202s 31.03.2024

13 70%

Less: Current Term Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

<l year

l -2 years

2-3 years

)
0

0

50000.00

0.00

0.00

300000.00

50000.00

0.00

s0000.00

50000.00

350000.00

300000.00

0.00 50000.00

Ratc of Intt'rest Maturity lnstalments Balancc As at

3 1.03.2025 3l.03.2024

r3.50%

Less: Current Tenr Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

t2
4

0

389209.24

141 103.56

0.00

534960.24

389209.24

14t251.73

5303 I 2.80

389209.24

1065421.21

s34960.24

141103.56 530460.97

Rltc 0f l ntcresl Maturity Instalments Balance As at

J 1.0J.2025 3 1.03.2024

13.00%

Lcss: Current l'erm [.oan

Net Non Current Term l-oan

< I year

l -2 years

2-3 years

7l
48

il

2293827 64

I 558520.48

382576.38

805224.50

750000.04

33333 24

42J4924.50

2293827 64

I 588557.78

805224 50

I 94 I 096.86 783333 28

Ilate of Intcrest Nlaturity lnstalments Balance As at

l r.03.2025 3 1.03.2024

12 84%

Less: Current'[erm [.oan

Net Non Current Term Loan

<lyear
I -2 years

2-3 years

>3 years

0

0

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

8022s4.06

0.00

0.00

000
000
0.00

8022s4.06

802254.06

000 0.00



REPAYMENT OF I2.80 TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I2.75 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I2.60 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I2,50 % TERM LOAN

t2 s0%

Less: Cunent ferm Loan

Net Non Term Loan

AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946 ''

o .,16,*J
PAWANJ#T KAUR
lW. I o-tu Tir{/e Director)
DtN-C1601518

hA*-,-
ff:fr,[r*u)Lompsny Scontiry

2-*/*
ffil'd'iiffi.-

[t o1axtuo.r"n-

[],?,Tll"y.,],%"""

Balance As atRate of Interest Maturity I nsta I nrcnts

3r.0J.202S I 1.0J.202.1

232rrs.46
t065l|.72

0.00

0.00

204366.06

232lr5.46
I 081 32.5 I

0.00

s44614.03

204366.06

338627.18

232t 15.46
340247.97

<l year

l -2 years

2-3 years
>3 years

12

5

0

0

1065|.72
Less: Current Term Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

t2 800/o

llato of Interest N{atu ritv Instalments Balance As at
J t.0J.2025 3 1.0J.2024

t275%

[.ess. Currcnt Tenn Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

<l year

I -2 years

2-3 years

>3 years

t2
I

0

0

750000 00

62500.00

000
000

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

8 I 2500.00

750000.00

0.00

0.00

62500.00 0.00

Rate of lnterest Maturity lnstalments Balance As at
3 1.0J.2025 3 1.03.2024

t2b0%

Less. Current Term l-oan

Net Non (lurrent'I'erm Loan

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

>3 years

20

0

0

0

310416.68
0.00

0.00

0.00

375000.00

3t0416.67
0.00

0.00

3 10416.68

310416 68

685416.67

375000.00

000 310416.67

Ratc of lntercst Maturity I nsta lmcnts Balance As at

3 1.03.202s 3 t.03.202,1

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

>3 years

t2
6

0

t7 5369.91

99999.96

59049.31

0.00

87542 68

74242.82

000
0.00

334419.18

I 75369.9 I

l6l 785.50

81s42.68

| 59049.27 74242.82



REPAYMENT I2.35% TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF IO,9O % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I 0,75 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF 8,95 % TERM LOAN

AJIT PAL STNGH
(Managing Director)
DIN-01583946

r)f^**'(
PAWANJ#T KAUR
iVJhole TMe Director)
DiiJ-01601518

-.D/*^.-^^-
lIThKt ur)
Lompany Secrehry

DIN: OI 593590

(Jasvir s

N\.^!^$\l-h^
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Offrccr

Balance As at
31.03.20243 1.03.2025

MaturityRate of Interest

0

0.00

0.00
291666.6

0.00

0.00

000

000
291666.67

291666.67
0.000

0

0

I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

>3 years

1235%

Net (lurrent Term Loan
Less: Current Term Loan

Balance As at
31.03.2024J 1.03.2025

I nstx lm ontslltatu rity
Rate of Interest

1401893 72

0.00
375000.

l 500000

0

r 388385 05

375000 00

0.00

3276893.72

l40r 893.72
l 763385.05

I 38838s.05
I 875000.375000.00

l2
J

0

>3 years

years

<l year

l -2 years
10.90o/o

Less: Current Term Loan

Non Current Term Loan

atBalance
31.03.20243t

lnstalmentsMaturity
Rate of Interest

273000.00

0.00

00.00

0.

820768.89

48326.12

227294.52

500294.869095.0 I

820768.89
273000.0048326.12

24

I
year

I -2 years

>3 years

years

10.'75%

Nct Non Current 'l.erm Loan
Less: Current Term Loan

Balance As at
3 1.03.2024I.03.202s

lnstalmentsMaturity
Rate 0f I nterest

0.

0.00

0.00

0.00

I 7558 09

19t95.67
20985 93

22943.1s

6062.72
0.00

0.00I 7558 09

86745

069187.47

t2

t2
3

I vear

years

years

I -2 years

2-3 years

8.95%

Net Non Current 'ferm l,oan
Less: Current Term Loan

Instalments

ceO



5.9 Terms of repayment of Term Loans from NBFC's are as follows

REPAYMENT OF I 5,75 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I5,45 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I5,25 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I5,05 % TERM LOAN

REPA YMF,NT OF I4.75 % TERM LOAN

J
AJIT PAL SINGH

s,i[1%33,?["-

i\q\*r,-t\,t ir,-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticer

PAWAN T IfiUR
(Whole Director DIN:0 I 593590DtN-0160151 B

.h,to-^:=-
Glarsh Kumu)
uompany g.cr*iry

Rate of lnterest llatu rit\ lnstalments Balance As at

3 1.0J.2025 3 1.03.202.1

15.75%

Less. Current Term l-oan

Net Non Current Term Loan

< I year

| -2 years

2-3 years

0

0

0

000
000
000

20000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
20000 00

20000.00

000 0.00

Ilatc of lntrrest Maturity I nsta lments Balance As at

3 t.03.2025 3 1.03.2024

15.45%

Lessr Current Term L-oan

Net Non Current Term Loan

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

0

0

0

0.00

000
0.00

374080.65

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

374080.65

374080.65

0.00 000

Ratc of Intcrest Maturity I nstalme nts Ralance As at

J 1.03.2025 3 I .03.2024

15 25%

Less: Currcnt Tertn l-oan

Net Non Current Term Loan

< I year

l -2 years

2-3 yearc

0

0

0

0.00

000
0.00

39949.67

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

39949.67

39949.67

000 000

Rate of lnterest Maturity Instalments Balance As at

3r.03.2025 3 1.03.2024

15.05%

Less: Current Term Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

<lyear

l -2 years

2-3 years

0

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

600000.01

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

600000.01

600000 01

0.00 000

ll,atc 0f I nterest Maturity I nstalments Balance As at

3 t.03.202s 31.03.2024

14.75%

l-ess: Current Term Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

<l year

I -2 years

2-3 years

0

0

0

0.00

000
0.00

19799.71

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
19799.7 |

t9799.71

000 0.00



Rate of lnterest NIatu ril\ I nsta I nrcnls Balance As at

3 1.01.2025 31.03.202,1

14 50%

Less: Current Tenr Loan

Net Non Current Term l,oan

< I year

l -2 years

2-3 years

>3 years

t4
0

0

0

I 95238.36

0.00

0.00

0.00

370489.96

I 95238.48

0.00

0.00

I 95238.36

I 95238.36

565728.44

370489.96

0.00 r 95238.48

REPAYMENT OF I4.50 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I4,OO % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I3,50 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OT; I3,40 %'TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I3.35 % TERM LOAN

AJIT PAL NGH

n
hr-,/*{

PAWANJfTT KAUR
gIo_tgTffe Director)
DtN-01601518

fu.^""o-
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Sccrctiry

(Jasvir

DIN:01 593590

N*t\ar\d^tL-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticer

Rate of lnterest Maturity Instalments
J r.03.202s 31.03.2024

14 00%

Lcss. Current l'erm Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

>3 years

ll
2

0

906232.21

6724s.01
0.00

0.00

t28862s.42
906232.22

67245.Ol
0.00

973477.22

906232.21

2262102.65

128862s.42

67245.01 973477.23

Balance As at
31.03.202431.03.2025

I nstalmcntsMaturityIl:ttt'of Interest

1939642.1s

9t5796.22
372222.22

915796.18
11)))')

0

3227660.59

1939642.15
I28801838

915796 18

I 2880 I 8.44372222.20

29

8
I year

l -2 years

2-3 years

13.s0%

Net Non (lurrcnt 'lcrnt Loan
Less: Current 'l'enn Loan

Balance As at
3 1.03.20243 r.03.2025

I nstalmentsMaturity
Rate of Interest

0.00

0.00

0.
416666.64

4t6666 64
111114 a1

0.00

000
I 055555 55

4t6666 64
0.638888 91

24

24

l4years

<l year

I -2 years
1340%

Net Non ('urrent'I'erm Loan
Less: Cunent Term Loan

Balance As at
31.03.202431.03.2025

InstalmentsMaturity
Ratr of lntercst

0.

499999 92

375000 08
375000 08

0.00

000
875000.00

499999.92
175000.08

375000 08

37s000.080

0

0

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

l3 350/0

Net \on ( urrent l'ernr Loan
Less: Current Term Loan

Balance As at

(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946



Rate of lnterest Maturity lnstnlments Balance As at

3 1.03.2025 3 L03.202{

13.25o/o

Less: Current Term Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

< I year

l -2 years

2-3 years

r95

106

7

4368479.61

2803096.27

194444.39

758305.35

402561 .7 s

000
7366020.27

4368479.61

I 160867.10

75830s.35

2997s40 66 402561 .7 5

REPAYMENT OF 'I3,25 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I3.OO % TERM LOAN

REPAYMENT OF I2,90 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMEN'T OF I2,85 % ]'ERM LOAN

12.85%

Less. Current Term Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

REPAYMENT OF I2.50 % TERM LOAN

REPAYMF]NT OF I I,4O %'IERM LOAN

AJIT PAL SINGH

$t,i[lt3gDirector)

N\r^*l$,t"h.-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial dfticer

DtN-016 518 ffirffi"
PAWAI
(Whole

I(AUR
irector)D

q^^*-
(Harsh Kumu)
uompany Scorotiry

Rate of Interest Nlatu ritl lnstalments Balance As at

3 1.03.2025 3 1.03.2024

r3 00%

Less: Current Term Loan

Net Non Current Term Loan

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

94

83

l9

I40tI01.47
I 160210.45

27 1056;17

0.00

000
0.00

2832368.69

l40t 101.47

0.00

000
1431267.22 0.00

Ratc of Interest Maturity lnst{lments Balance As at

3 1.03.202s 3 1.03.2024

12.90%

Less: Current Term Loan

Net Non (lurrent Term l.oan

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

12

4

0

254815.55

92487.02

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

347302.57

2548 I 5 55

0.00

0.00

92487.02 000

Rate of Interest Maturity lnstalments Balance As at

3 1.03.202s 31.03.2024

<l year

l -2 years

2-3 years

60

60

49

fi49523 80

r I 49s23.80

866666.68

0.00

0.00

000

3165'114.28

I I 49523.80

0.00

0.00

2016190.48 0.00

Rate of Interest Maturity I nstalments Balance As at
31.03.2025 3 1.03.2024

t2.s0%

[.ess; Current Ternr l-oan

Net Non Current'I'erm

< I year

I -2 years

2-3 years

7

0

0

389758.57
000
0.00

t023167.24
0.00

0.00

3 89758.57

389758.57

1023167.24

1023'16'l .24

0.00 0.00

llatt' oFlntcrcst Ilatu rity I nstalnten ls
--------- Balance As at

J 1.03.2025 31.03.2024

Il 40%

l.ess Current Term Loan

\et Non Current Term Loan

< lyear

I -2 years

2-3 years

l0
0

0

555555 52

0.00

0.00

1023167.24

0.00

0.00

555555.52

55ss55.52

t023t67.24
1023167.24

000 000



Fntitflnlcrest Maturity lnstalments Balance As at
3 L03.2025 J 1.03.202J

10.00%

Less: Current Term Loan

Nea Non Current'ferm Loan

<l year
I -2 years

2-3 years

0
0
0

0.00
0.(.)0

0.00

2t2t z.4u
0.(.)0

0.00
U.UO

0.00
2t2tz.4u
21212 40

0.00 000

REPAYMENT OF IO.OO % TERM LOAN

NO'I'E No.6

NO'[r] NO.7

NOTE NO.8
SI{ORT TERM BORROWINGS

+ Secured Non Convertible Redeemable Debentures of Rs. 544.906.5001 includes Rs 509. I I 2.500/- as on 3 I st March, 2025 (Rs.

300.000.000/- as on 3 I st March, 2024) being Non

+ Fixed Deposits (Unsecured) of Rs. 2,200,000/-

Deposrts recetved lrom Corporate entities.

converttble redeemable Debentures held by Corporate entlties.

ason3lstMarch.2025(Rs.1,200,000/-ason3lstMarch,2024)aretheFixed

AJIT
asvir

(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

l."f*n*e
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial dfticer

PAWAI
(Whole
DtN-01

ET KAUR
Director)

1518

Wholetime
DIN::01593590

AF"*
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretiry

As at
3l st

As at
3l st 2025

Pa rticu la rs

13s3997.43

t730467.1

460852s

Unearned Interest under Hypothecation

Loan Accounts

Totals Rs.

lnterest accrued but not due on Borrowings

As at
3l st

aa

2025
As

Slst ilIa
Pa rticula rs

446827.47

l 92803.00

440801.23

162563

6396J0.47

Provision tbr Non Performing Assets

Contingent Provisions against Standard Assets

'fotals Rs.

Pa rticulars As at 3lst March, 2025 As at 3lst March. 2024

Secured

Secured Non-convertible Redeemable

Debentures

Term Loan from Banks

Cash Credit/Overdraft accounts with Banks

Term Loans lrom NBFC's

UNSECURED

Fixed Deposits*

Sub-Ordinated Bonds

l'I'ota ls Rs.

22000 00

I 86900.00

5449065 00

6799317.62

l 88645.28

t0928167.99

208900.00

I 794950.00

8351 t0.00

3004s00 001

s375546.30

0.00

695s272.48

2630060.00

2J57d095.89 t7965378.78

4o2s2o2 481

s833227s,



g.l The Secured Non-Convertible Redeemable Debentures are secured by way of Charge having pari pasu rights as the case may be, on the

Company's Immovable Assets and Loans Receivables.

g.2 AII the above Term Loans from various NBFCs/Banks are secured by specific charges on hypothecation ol Company's present and

future Loans receivables under the financing activities and are personally guranteed by the Directors. The Company has filed quarterely

returns or statements of current assets (receivables) with BanksNBFC's and the said retums/statements are in agreement with books of

accounts.

8.3 During the period presented there were no defaults in the repayment ofprincrpal and interest.

g.4 The Company has utilised the funds raised from BanksNBFC's for the specific purpose for which thery were borrowed.

NOTE NO.9

Particulars As at
31st March, 2025

As at
3lst March,2024

Trade Pavables

!) Total outstanding dues to micro and small

enterprises

ii) Total outstanding dues to creditors other than

micro and small enterprises

'l.otals Rs.

6936.21

202883 59

I 0654. I 3

172035.69

209819.80 I Ir2689.82

9.1 'I'rade Pavable aseins Schedule

As at March 31.2025

As at March 31.2021

Pa rticula rs Outstanding for following periods from due dste of psyment

L€ss than

I year

l-2 years 2-3 years l\Iore than

J vears

(i) MSME

(ii) Others

(iii)Disputed dues - MSME

l(v)Disputed 
dues - other

lrorr,. Rs.

6936.21

200578.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

2188.41

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

l16.68

0.00

0.00

6e36.211

202883 s9

000

0.00

207514.71 2t88..11 0.00 l16.68 209819.80

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from duf date of p8vments Total

L€ss th8n

I vear

l-2 years 2-f, years llorc thail

3

(i) MSME

(ii) Others

(iii)Disputed dues - MSME

(v)Disputed dues - Others

Totals Rs.

I 0654. I 3

17 t196.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

I 5l .20

000

000

0.00

687.89

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

r 0654. I 3

172035.69

0.00

0.00

t8t 8s0.73 15 r.20 687.89 0.00 l 82689.82

AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

)r*&
(Jasvir Si(eht

Y,l,:tlfr",i;6"'

\91"-r"*tv'tt-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial dfticer

RN*^"^-
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretary

,l

KAUR
Directo0(Whole

DrN-01 o
I

Totrl



9.2 Trade Payables includes Rs. 693,6211- (Previous year: Rs. 1,065,413/-) payable to "Suppliers" registered under the Micro, Small and

Medrum Enterprises Development Act, 2006. No interest has been paid /is payable by the Company during the year to "Suppliers"

registered under the act. The above is based on the information available with the Company which has been relied upon by the auditors.

NOTE NO. IO

Particula rs As at
3lst March, 2025

As at
3lst March, 2024

Unearned lnterest under Hypothecation Loan Accounts

Interest accrued but not due on Borrowings

Statutory dues Payable

GST/Sewrce Tax Payable

TDS Payable

Professional Dev. Tax payable

Provident/ESl/Labour Fund Payable

Stamp Duty (on Deb./Bonds) Payable

Other Expenses Payables

Dividends Payable

Totals Rs.

3538984.09

'1449534.81

5446.51

s2926.13
80.00

33397.04

000

397006.77

4025.00

3628542.10

5552t7.25

l 8910.54

28213. l 8

82.00

3071861
26.74

246945.13

4025.00

s481 400.3s .tS I 2680.55

l0.l Creditors lor other expenses payables includes Rs. Nil (Previous year: Rs. Nil) payable to "suppliers" registered under the Micro, Small

and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006. No interest has been paid /is payable by the Company during the year to "Suppliers"

registered under the act. The above is based on the information available with the Company which has been relied upon by the auditors.

10.2 Dividends payable amounting ro Rs. 4.02,500/- (Previous year . Rs. 4,02,500/-) is the amount payable to deceased shareholders whoes

legal hiers are not yet decided and the matter is in court among the self declared legal hiers. The amount payable is lying in Cunent

Account with Capital Small Finance Bank Ltd., Jalandhar Dividend unpaid Account.

NO'r'E NO. I I

Pa rticulars As at
Slst March,2025

As at
3lst March, 2024

lncome Tax

Provision for other Doubtful Assets

Provision for diminution in Value ofRepossessed Stock

306582.76

22785.s2

345267 03

337253.36

20467.87

2 r 0030 40

56775 1.63

(Jasvir
AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946 DIN-01601518

DIN: OI

(Rajesh Mehta)
Ch ief Financial dflicer

(Flarsh Kumar)
company Secretiry

67{6Js.3l I

593590

sEO



NOTE NO. 12

PERTY PLANT ANT)

Amount in in hundreds unlcss otheru'ise
Descriptions Land Furniture and

Fixtures
Office

Equipments
Computers Electric

Implants
\/ehicles Leasehold

Improvements
Total

Balance as at I st April,2O24
Additions during the period
Disposals during the period

Gross Block

14926.90

0.00
14926.90

225237.08

6552.62
1988.02

466s3.76
1075.68

964.93

155003.92

32361.41
12t55.82

133518.r6
5442.07

3563.37

9602 r.sr
124689.19

s30.00

234414.74
r r 0387.38

0.00

905776.07
280s08.42

34129.04
Balance as at 3lst March,2025 0.00 229801.68 46764.51 175209.57 I 35396.86 220180.70 314802.12 I 152155.45

Accu mu Iated depreciation/Amortisation

Balance as at lst April,2024
Additions during the period
Disposals during the period

0.00
0.00
0.00

10706t.64
31089.90

r888.62

38960.13
2123.54

916.69

I 12588.69
31658.27
l 1548.00

798r s.98
3t208.74

445.16338-5.1 e 
I

t05112.12
1262.71

r 03063.94
23404.15

0.00

546902.s0
t21347.38

r 8 r 83.66
Balance as at 3lst March,2025 0.00 136,262.92 40,766.98 132,698.96 109,289.70 I t 0,579.56 126,468.09 6s6066.22

Balance as at 3lst March,2024
Balance as at 3lst March, 2025

Net Block

14926.90
0.00

I l8l 75.,14

93s38.76
7693.63

s997.53
42415.23
42s10.61

28106.04
26107.t6

I 6205.53
r 09601.14

r 3 r 350.80
2 r 8334.03

3s8873.57
496089.24

ffihft!fl,$8|,,,

N'1f^.S\,t^+-
(Raiesh Mehta)
tniirPinuncial ofricer

PAWAN ET KAUR
bh
(Jasvir ${neht

Y,l,:ti!l',Bt**
(Whole
DIN-01

e Directo r)
601 51 8

Ul,-"a2
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secret6ry



Descriptions Computer
Software

Total

(iross Block

Balance as at lst April, 2024

Additions during the period

Disposals during the period

33021.00

000
0.00

3302 I .00

0.00

0.00
Balance as at Jlst March, 2025 1302 1.00 3302 1.00

Accumulated depreciation/Amortisation

Balance as at lst April, 2024

Additions during the period

Disposals during the period

30125.96

2895.04

0.00

23521.76

6604.20

0.00
Ilalancc as at Slst l\Iarch, 2025 J302 1.00 30 I 25.96

Net Block

Balance as at 3lst March, 2024

Balance as at Jlst March,2025
9199.24

2895.04

NOTE NO. 13

\ot[\o.t]

AJIT PAL SINGH

ffitllBSDirector)

in hundreds unless otherwise

M-

in

lr
T KAUR
Director)
l8

.[,l.r..t-
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Searttuy

Pa rliculars ,ls at Slst \larch, 2025 As at.3lsl March,2024

, 0 I 96 Government of India 2028 Bonds

Face value ofRs. 2,00,000r-1
,. l37o Covemment of India 2028 Bonds

value of Rs. 1,00,000/-)
I 3% Government of India 2028 Bonds

value of Rs. 3,00,000/-)
8.28% Covemment of India Fertilizer 2027 Bonds

Bonds
l(Face Value ofRs. 7.00,000/-)

18.32o.o Covemment of Indra 2032 Bonds
l(Face Value of Rs. 4,50,000^)
| 
7 50% Covernment of lndia 2034 Bonds
(Face Value ofRs. 3,00,000/-t
6.0106 Covemment of Indra 2028 Bonds
( Face Value of Rs. 5,00,0001)
7.950/o Covernment of India Fertilzer 2026 Bonds
(Face value ofRs. 8,00,000/-)

7.50% Government oflndia 2034 Bonds
(Face Value ofRs. 45,00,000/-)

9.2370 Govemment of lndia 2043 Bonds
(Face Value ofRs. 60,00,0001)

8.28% Government of India Loan Account 2032

(Face Value ofRs. 77,00.0001)

7 I 0o,i Govemment of lndia 2029 Bonds
(l"ace Value ofRs. 50,00.000/-)

7.J870 Government oflndia Bonds 2027
(Face Value ofRs, 1,00,00,0001)

F.ixed Deposits with HDFC Bank Ltd., Jalandhar (SLR)

Fixed Deposits with Banks lPledged for OD limits)

Other Fixed Deposits wrth Banks

20 r2.00

940.00

2550.00

6399.25

0.00

4r88.ls

2880.00

4 100.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 23069.40

0.00

207247.44

102134.25

20t2.00

940.00

2550.00

6399.25

6678.00

4t88.15

2880.00

4100.00

7632.00

47938.50

76260.96

82038.50

49584 80

I 0041 7.60 393619.76

120697.41

I 80494 0 1

1s4992.47
'I'otals Rs. 3324s 1.09 849803.65

\o1^r-+uo*'-
(Raijesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticer

* *

"T:ffi1

(Whole
DIN-01



l4.l All above mentioned Investments (Governmenl Securities) being quoted are shown and valued at Cosl as lhe market value of the same is nol

available. 'l hus, no provision tbr diminution in the value ofsaid investments have been made in the books.

NO',t'E NO. l5

l'a rticu la rs As at

3lst March, 2025

As et
3lst March, 2024

Opening Balance

Add: Provision(Reversal) for Deferred Tax Assets during

the year

l 87 144.00

I 5099.00

l 2 I 907.00

6s237.00

Totals Rs. 202213.00 I 87 I 44.00

NO'I'E n-O. l6

I)a rticu la rs As at
Slst March, 202s1

As at
3lst March, 2024

Loans under Hypothecation Agreemenls

(Secured and considered good unless otherwise

stated including unaccrued lnterest/Finance Charges)

t6et862e.szl 9987133 78

'l'{}trls Rs. r 69 l 862e.s2 | 9987 I 33.78

NOTE NO. 17

I)a rticu la rs As at
Slst March, 2025

As at
3lst March,2024

llnamortised f,xpenses

Authorised Capital Expenses

Cost of Bonowings
Prepaid Expenses

Security Deposits (includes Security deposits with landlords ofvarious

collection Centres and secunty with Revenue departments.)

Capital Work in Progress

4s00.00

104440.42

t034.29

12490.90

000

70s0 00

l 24561.5 I

0.00

618 I .90

0.00

'l'otals Rs. 122465.61 137993.41

There is no Capital Work in progress which is overdue.

NOTE NO. IE

l'a rticula rs As at 3lst March,2025 As at 3lst March,2024

In Govertment Securities- ouoted
I 0.25% Govemment of India 2021 Bonds

(Face Value Rs. 3,50,0001)

8.037o Government ol India 2024 FCI Bonds

(Face Value Rs. 1,40,000/-)

{l 40 %o Government ol lndia 2025 Bonds

(Face Value ofRs. 2,00,000/-)

7 9596 Government ol'lndia Fenilizer 2026 Bonds

(Face Value Rs. 8,00,0001)

7 95olo Government of India 2026 Bonds

(Face Value ofRs. 7,00,000/-)

Other Investments (ouoted)

SBI Liquid Fund Regular Growth

Fixed Deposits with NBFC's

Fixed Deposits with Banks (Pledged for OD Limits)

Other Fixed DeDosits with Banks

5022.50

0.00

0.00

7632.00

6678.00 t9332.s0

0.00

560760.54

706330.58

l 9s l 893.69

5022.50

l4 16. t0

2064.00

0.00

0.00 8s02.60

25000.00

504780.97

742175.45

538314.76

Totals Rs. J2t83l 7.31 1818773.7ri

aJO "*(AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

PAWANJ
(VVhole Ti
DtN-0160 151

Di
8

KAUR
rector)

$[""^.5-
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretary

l\**.lq"utr--
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief FinancialOfficer
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l8.l 10.25%Govemmentoflndia202l BondswithcarryingcostofRs.5,02,250/-wasdueformaturityon30-05-202landthuswasoverdueason
3l-03-2025. It was explained by the management that due to non updation ofBank account by the authorities, the said Bonds could not be got

encashed.

NOTE NO, 19

Pa rticula rs As at 3l st Nlarch, 2025 As at 3lst March, 2024

Balance with Dealers

(Unsecured but considered Cood)

5512442 94 2671312.49

Totals Rs. 5Sl 2{,12.9{ 2671312.49

t9.l Trade receivables aseins

As at March 31. 2025

As at IlIarclt 3l.2O2J

Particula6 Outstanding for following period frcm the dflte of payrents -I'otal

Lass thfln
6 mnths

6 mnths to
I vear

l-2 yeam 2-3 yean NIore than
3 veare

(i) UndEpded Tmde receivables -

comdered good

(tr) Undispued Trdae receiwbhs -

Coreidered Doubtfirl

(iii Disputed Trade receiwbles -
coreidered good

(v)Dispded Tnde receiwbles -

Coredered doubtflrl

25AO26a.25

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

609t.64

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

6697.20

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

22166.O3

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

56089.37

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

267 t312.49

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

Cross 2sa$26a.25 609 t.6-l 661)7.20 22166.O3 56049-37 2671312.19

I9.2 There are no Trade or other receivables due from directors or other officers of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person, or

from firm or private limited companies respectively in which any director is a partner, a director or a member

NOTE NO.20

rur$S^roH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

'f,PAWANJ
(Whole
DIN-01 60 51

KAUR
irector)D

8

P:r rtic rrla re Or.tst{nding for following period from the date of poyrents Total

I*ss than
6 runths

6 mnths to
I year

l-2 y€a6 2-3 yeaE More then
3 veas

( r) Undspded Tmde receiwbles -

corodered good

(ii) Undbpded Trdae receiwbbs -
Coredered Doubtfirl

(iii D8pued Tmde receivables -
coreiCered good

(v)Disptred Tmde receivables -

Comidered doubtlill

54t7t42.94

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

16476.9t

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

I1487.90

o.oo

o,oo

o.oo

36tO.30

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

63684.89

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

5512442.94

o.oo

o.oo

o.oo

Gross 54t7182.94 t6176.91 I I {E7.90 36 tO.30 6364{.49 551 2{.12.9{

As at

3lst March,2024

As at

3lst March,2025
Pa rticu la rs

522843.73

I 071 r 45.3 I

286787 5.17

609768.27

227801|.32

2069657.52Balance wtth Banks in Fixed Deposits

Cash-ln-l land

Balance with Banks

4957437.11 4463864.21'I otals lls.

6-h,,-,^"2.
(Rajesh Mehta) (Harsh Kumar)
Chief Financiat Officer Company Secrotary

DIN: 0t593590



20,1 Cash in hand includes cash lying at various Collection Centres and Imprest with employees.

20.2 As on 3lst March, 2025, balance with Banks in Fixed Deposits were with an original maturity period ofthree months or less.

NOTE NO.2I

2l.l *Advances recoverable in cash or in kind includes :

a ) Rs. I 5,42,800/- (Pv. Year Rs. I 6,62,800/-) deposited as Embossing fee with Revenue Department Punjab Government under Protest.

b) Rs. 61.98,85 l/- (Pv. Year Rs. 80,03,533/-) being cheques deposited in various Banks but not yet credited by Banks.

c) Rs. 22,6 | ,61 6.58 (Pv. Year Rs. 23,81 ,758.58i-) being TDS recoverable from various lenders (NBFC's).

d) Rs. 9,12,4921 (Pv. Year Rs.10,06,766l-) as StaffAdvance.

e) Rs. 59,27,5001 (Pv. Year Rs. 28,50,000f ) as Advance for purchase ofLand and Buildings at various places.

0 Rs. 24,04,104^ (Pv. Year Rs. 24,58,6041) paid as Advance for updation ofcomputer softwares.

2t.2
Pa rticu la rs As at

31st March,2025
As at

Slst March, 2024

Sub-Standard Assets
Doubtf'ul Assets
Loss Assets

297257.43
t147809 49

r 08002.09

128203t.61
2796s9.33

000

Totals Rs. I 553069.01 | 561690.9,1

2l.J lnansorAdtancesinthenatureof loans grantedtopromotors,directors,KMPsandtherelatedparties,eitherseverallyorjointlywithany
other person :

\o'rE \o. 22

Parlicula rs As at
3lst March, 2025

As at

3lst March, 2024

Loans under Hypothecation Agreements

(Secured and considered good unless otherwise

stated including uneamed Interest/Finance Charges)

Other Sundry Loans

(Secured agarnst pledge of Fixed Deposits Receipts/

Debentures of lhe Company)

Unamortised Expenses

Authorised Capital Expenses

Cost of Borrowings

Prepaid Expenses

Advance lncome Tax and Tax deducted at Source

Income Tax/Fringe Benefit Tax Refund due

Advances recoverable in cash or in kind (Unsecured

but considered

343 10089.84

282215.90

2s50.00

'193965.97

4149.27

412964.83

15473.15

294544.33

34408702.7 I

279968.5t

2550.00

I 79 I 78.00

r09 00

339800.93

1s473.15

214269.84

Totals Rs, l55t 5951.29 35440052. t 4

and advances in
the nature of loans

2,0242,025 and advances in
nature of loans

NiI
Nit
Nit

Nil
Nit
Nit

Nir
Nit
Nil

\il
)i it
\it

2. Directors
KMPs
Related

Pa rticulars As at

3lst March, 2025

As at
3lst March,2024

Stock of Office Materials

Assets Repossessed from Borrowers

Interest receivable on Government Securities

78295.30

2011647.05

529 I .50

67352.00

I 7455 I 0.38

989s.77

T'otals Rs. 2095233.85 I 822758. l s

or,rf#,
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

Nsr\.^r"'\"flr'--
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financid dfticer

Wholetime Directon
DIN: 01593590
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22.1 455s15 financed with total outstanding ofRs.20,11,64,705/- have been repossessed from borrowers and have been shown above at Loan

outstandingvalue of Rs.20,11,64,705/-. Provision for Loss of Rs.3,45,26,703/-(Gross) (Pv. YearRs.2,10,03,040/-) have been made by

theCompany on the basis ofMarketValue oftherepossessedassetsasvaluedbytheapprovedValuerandfurtherapprovedbythe Board of
Directors and Rs. 1,35,23,663/- (Pv. Year Rs. 1,23,75,0971 ) have been shown under Note No. 28 under the head " provisions and Write offs" as

Provision for diminution in value ofrepossessed assets made dunng the year.

NOT[, NO.23

Pa rticu la rs Year ended I

JIst March. 20251

Year ended

3lst March, 2024

lnterest income

Loans Processing Charges

Other Direct lncome

12322238.

99s7t8.
19931. ill

9896984.02

I 8 I 7008.67

I 3065 36

Tblals Rs. r 3337883.0{ | I I 727058.05

23.1 Other Dtrect lncome includes Foreclosure Charges and other lncidental Charges recovered from Borrowers.

NOTI NO.24

Particulars Year ended

3lst March, 2025

Year ended
3lst March,2024

Profit on Sale ofLand and Building
Profit on Sale ofother Fixed Assets

Profit on Sale of Investments (MF)

Provision for Income Tax lor earlier years reversed

9073. l0
0.00

17362.39

2645.1t

0.00

1733.t6

45101.39

I 3958.49

Totals Rs. 29080.60 60793.0{

\oTE N().2s

I)a rticu la rs Year ended

3lst March, 2025

Year ended

3lst March, 2024

Salaries and Wages (including Bonus and incentives

paid to stat)
Contribution to Provident and other Funds

StaffWelfare Expenses

28s3646 86

264424.76

69607.19

2t63517.8t

2 I 8535.5 I

42972.70

'l'otals Rs. 3 187679.01 242s026.02

NOTE i\-0. 26

Pa rticulars Year ended

3lst March,2025
Year ended

3lst March,2024

Interest expenses
Other Borrowing Costs

6074584.06
22395t.38

s498 I 84 07
204939.27

Totnls Rs. 629853s.44 s70f I 23.34

26.1 Debenture lssue Expenseslincluded in other borrowing costs) incurred being Stamp Duty paid are expensed in the same year

PA\,VANJ KAUR
Director)

a'*h/
(Jasvir (6sht

Y,l,i51ff 
d'i'6.to.(Whole Ti

DIN-0160 1B

AJIT PAL STNGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

t q.f*{.rp"Jfr--
(Rajesh Mehta)
Ch ief Financial dllicer
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NO'I'U NO.27

27.I PAYNTEN'I"I'O AT]DITORS AS

27.2

I'articu la rs Year ended

Slst March,2025
Year ended

Slst March, 2024

Gross Amount required to be spent towards CSR U/S I 35 (5) of the Companies Act, 201 3 (A)

Amount spent during the year (B)

(a) Construction/acquisitron of asset

Others

19294 87

0.00

I 8892. I 5

14t43.74

0.00

I 1060.69

d02.72 3083.05

,\mount requircd to l)c contribute(l to specilied fund tl/S t35(6) of lhe Companies Act,2013 402.72 3081.0s

None ofthe CSR projects undertaken by the Company fall under the deflnition of"On-going Projects"

27.3 Certain heads ol expenses forming pan of Administration & other oflce expenses in the Prollt and Loss Statement have been regrouped during

Ihe current year in 1ine with thetr functional classification and shown under Administartion and other Office Expenses.

27.4 Commission and Brokerage Expenses incuned on Hypothecation/Loan cases are expensed in the same year'

27,5 Salaries paid to Direcrors includes incentives paid to them besided monthly Salary in accordance with requisit approvals as mandated by the

provisions of section I 97 read with Schedule V to the Act

NOTE NO.28

;/

AJIT PAL STNGH PAWAN ET KAUR

(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

(Who Director)le
DIN.O 1601518

No.1^t-F\r,\-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief FinancialOfticer

(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretary

Pa rticu la rs Year ended

Slst March, 2025

Year ended

3lst March,2024

Rent

Eleclricity & Fuel Expenses

Telephone & Mobile Expenses

Vehicles Petrol/Diesel Repairs & Maintenance

Repairs & Maintenance - Premises

Repairs & Maintenance - Others

Computer Software Expenses

lnsurance Charges

Commission/ Brokerage Expenses

Travelling & Conveyance Expenses

Meeting & Conference Expenses

Auditor's Remuneration (Refer Note 27.I )

Legal and Prol-essional Charges

Corporate Social responsibilty expenditure (Refer Note 27.2)

Business Promotion/Advertisement and publicity Expenses

Other Offi ce Administation Expenses

Miscellaneous Expenses

I 2 I 509.08

24998.22

34794.09

282787.98

I 09 r46.38

5623.3s

228304.83
16l0 59

95676.63

226596.10

3917.36

4087.50

163,542.47

I 8938. I 4

t95973.29
60s62 32

s486 09

87482.E9

423s2.63

32040.69

22937 t.s3
139973.3t

8s45.44

I 12306.04

3614.99

6t750.07
t837s7.76

I 89.00

4478.50

I 3484 I .50

I I 060.69

t32064.26

69295.26

I 0525.6 I

lotals Rs, 1589554.41 I 263650. I 7

Particu la rs Year ended

3lst March, 2025

Year ended

3lst March, 2024

.)Stalutory Audit fee and Tax Audit fee

b mafiers & work etc.

3542.50
545.00

3933.50
545.00

'lotals Rs. 4087.50 4478.50

Year ended

Slst March, 2024

Year ended

Slst March,2025
Particulars

7294s8.43

0.00

0.00

3000.00

28533.00

179247.72

20467.87

t23750.97

745374.33

3716.81

473.48

2550.00

30240.00
6026.24

2317.65

t35236.63

Rebate & Remmissions

Loss on Sale of Govemment Securities

Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets

Authorised Capital Expenses Written Off
Contingent Provisions againsl Standard Assets

Provision for Non Performing Assets

Provision for Other Doubtful Assets

Provision for diminution in value ofrepossessed assets.

t084457.9992S93s. l {'l'otals Rs.

DIN:0t 593590



28.1 Trade Receivables/Loan and advances which in the opinion ofManagement are unrecoverable, are wriilen offand debited to the Rebate and

Remmission Account with the approval of Board of Directors.

NOl't NO.29

Particu la rs Year ended

3lst March,2025
Year ended

Slst March,2024

Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment
Amortization and impairment ol intangible assets

t27347.38
2895.04

104637.24
6604.20

'l otals Rs. t30242.42 tlt24t.14

\ot'[ No. J0

Particulars Year ended

Jlst March,2025
Year ended

Slst March,2024

Net Profit after tax

Less: Dividends payable to Preference Shareholders

Net Profit attributable to Equity Shareholders

Number of Equity Shares used as denominator for calculating EPS

Basic Earnings per shares

Diluted Eamrngs Der shares

94353 8.45

189007.77

754530.68

36s808 l

20.626

20.626

928335.77

I 98479.00

729856.77

3 143039

23.221

23.22'l

NOTE NO.3I
GENERAL

Jl.l The presentution ofthe Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Statement, the Cash Flow Statement and Notes to the Accounts is in terms ofthe Schedule

Iil to the Companies Act,2013 as amended. The assets and liabilities have been classilied as current and non-current based on a twelve month

operating cycle.

JI.2 Balances outstanding in transactions under Hypothecation Loan Agreements and Sundry Loans are subject to confirmation. Also, Trade Payables

and Trade Receivables are subject to confirmation.

Jl.J Late Payment Interest under Hypothecation Loan Agreements are accrued on the basis ofcertainty ofcollection.

Jl.4 ln the opinion ofthe Directors, Current Assels, Loans and Advances have value equal to amount shown in the Balance Sheet, ifrealised in the

ordrnary course of business.

3I.5 RISK MANAGIMENT

Whilst risk is inherent in the Company's activities, it is managed through an integrated risk management framework including ongoing

identification, measurement and moniioring, subject to risk limits and other controls. This process of risk management is critical to the Company's

continuing profitability and each individual within the Company is accountable for the risk exposures relating to his or her responsibilities. The

Company is exposed to credif risk, liquidity risk and market risk. lt is also subject to various operating and business risks.

Risk management structure

The Board of Directors are responsible for the overall risk management approach and for approving the risk management strategies and principles

The Board has constituted the Risk Management Committee which is responsible for monitoring the overall risk process within the Company.

The Risk Management Committee has the overall responsibility for the development of the risk strategy and implementing principles, frameworks,

policies and lirnits. The Risk Management Committee is responsible for managing risk decisions and monitoring risk levels

The Chief Risk ofllcer is responsible for implementing and maintaining risk related procedures to ensure an independenl control process is

maintained. The Risk owners within each department will report to the Risk Committee. The Risk owners are responsible for monitonng

compliance with risk principles, policies and limits across the Company. Each department has its Risk owner who is responsible for the control of

riski, including rronitoring the actual risk ofexposures against authorised limits and the assessment ofrisks

The Company s Treasury is responsible lor managing its assets and liabilities and the overall financial structure. [t is also primarily responsible for

the funding and liquidity risks ofthe Company.

The Company's policy is that risk management processes throughout the Company are audited annually by the Intemal Audit function' which

examines both the adequacy ofthe procedures and the Company's compliance with the procedures.

AJIT INGH PAWANJ KAUR
(Whole Ti Director)
DtN-01601518 ffifu"

;{

(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

\s1.*-rtralt-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticer

UA^^^^-
(Harsh KImar)
Company Secretiry



Internal Auditors discusses the results of all assessments with management, and reports its findings and recommendations to Risk Management

Committee.

Risk mitigation end risk culture

As part of tls overall risk management, the Company can use derivatives and other instruments 1o manage exposures resulting from changes in

interest rates and foreign currencies associated with foreign currency transactions.

Risk measurement and reporting systems

The Company's risks are measured using a method lhat reflects both the expected loss likely to arise in normal circumstances and unexpected

losses, which are an estimate of the ultimate actual loss. The models make use of probabilities derived from historical experience, adjusted to

reflect the economic environment, as necessary.

The Companv's policy is to measure and monitor the overall risk-bearing capacity in relation to the aggregate risk exposure across all risk types

and acrivities lnformation compiled from all the departments is examined and processed in order to analyse, control and identifu risks on a timely

basis. This information is presented and explained to the Risk Management Committee and lhe head ofeach department.

The Risk Management Commrttee receives a comprehensive risk report once a quarter whrch is designed to provtde all the necessary information

to assess and conclude on the risks ol the Company. lt is the Company's policy to ensure that a robust risk awareness is embedded in its

organisational risk culture. Employees are expected to take ownership and be accountable for the risks the Company is exposed to that they decide

to take on.

The Company's continuous training and development emphasises that employees are made aware of the Company's risk appetite and they are

supported in their roles and responsibilities to monitor and keep their exposure to risk within the Company's risk appetite limits. Compliance

breaches and internal audit findings are important elernents ofemployees' annual ratings and remuneration reviews.

Excessive risk concentration

Concentrations arise when a number ofcounterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographical region, or

have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic'

politrcal or other conditions.

ln order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk, the Company's policies and procedures include specific guidelines to focus on spreading its

lending portfolio across all the states with a cap on maximum limit ofexposure for a state and also for an individual/Group.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss because its customers or counterparties fail to discharge their contractual obligations. The

Company manages and controls credit risk by setting limits on the amount of risk it is willing to accept for individual counterparties and for

geographical concentrations, and by monitoring exposures in relation to such limits.

Credit risk is monitored by the credit department of the Company. It rs their responsibility to review and manage credit risk, including

environmental and social risk lor all types of counterparties. Credit risk consists ol line credit managers who are responsible for their business lines

and manage specific portlblios and experts who support both the line credit manager, as well as the business with tools like credit risk systems,

policies, models and reporting.

The Company has established a credit quality review process to provide early identification of possible changes in the creditworthiness of

counterparties.

The credit quality review process aims to allow the Company to assess the potential loss as a result ofthe risks to which it is exposed and take

conective actions.

of Risk concentration

Concentration of Advances (Amount in Lakhs)

As at ll-03-2025 As at 3l-03-2024

Total Advances of twenty largest borrowers

Perccntage of Advances of twenty largest borrowcrs to'l'otal Advances ofthe NBFC

628. I 5

t.23V"

571.06

1.29010

of N l'.\ llemount in [.akhs)

Pa rticulars A. 
"t 

3l4l-rm-5 lAs at 3t-03-2024

'l otal Exposure of top four NPA Accounts {2.e{l 16.39

AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

f;t
FAWANJ/IT KAUR
(Whole Tirl/e Director)
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Liquidity risk and funding management

ln assessing the company's liquidity position, consideration shall be given to: (l) present and anticipated asset quality (2) present and future
earnings capacity (l) historical tunding requirernents (4) current liqurdity position (5) anticipated f'uture funding needs, and (6) sources offunds.
The Company maintarns a ponlolio ofmarketable assets that are assumed to be easily liqurdated and undrawn cash credit limits which can be used

in the event ofan unlbreseen interruption in cash llow. In accordance with the Company's policy, the liquidity position is assessed under a variety
of scenarios, giving due consideration to stress factors relating to both the market in general and specifically to the Company. Net liquid assets

consist ofcash, short-term bank deposits and investments in mutual fund avarlable for immediate sale, less issued securities and borrowings due to
mature within the next month. Borrowings from banks and financial institutrons, issue of debentures and bonds and acceptance of public deposits

are considered as important sources offunds to finance lending to customers. They are monitored using the advances to borrowings ratio, which
compares loans and advances to customers as a percentage ofsecured and unsecured borrowings. Asset Liability Management Committee (ALCO)
reviews or monitors Asset Liability Management (ALM) mismatch. ALCO conducts periodic reviews relating to the liquidity position and stress

test assuming various what if scenarios. The Board of Directors also approves constitution of Asset Liability Committee (ALCO), Asset Liability
Management Committee (ALCO) reviews or monitors Asset Liability Management (ALM) mismatch. ALCO conducts periodic reviews relating to
the liquidity position and stress test assuming various what if scenarios. The ALCO is responsible for ensuring adherence to the limits set by the

Board as well as for deciding the business strategy ofthe Company in line with the Company's budget and decided risk management objectives.
The AICO is a decision-making unit responsible for balance sheet planning from risk-retum perspective including strategic management of
interest rate and liquidity risks. The ALCO also evaluates the Borrowing Plan of subsequent quarters on the basis of previous borrowings of the

company. The ALCO will be responsible lor ensuring the adherence to the target set by the Board ofDirectors. The meetings ofALCO are held as

per the requirements. The ALM Support Groups consisting of operating staff are responsible for analysing, moniloring and reporting the risk
protiles to the ALCO. ALCO support group meets every fortnight. The minutes of ALCO meetings are placed before the RMC and the Board of
Directors in its nexl meeting for ils ratification.

Jl.6 livcnts aftcr Reporting date

Subsequenl events are tracked and evaluated by the Company. We have been infbrmed by the Company management that there are no significant

subsequent events after the Reporting date, which could have financial implicatrons for the Company and which was relied upon by he auditors.

Jl'7 1'16g1;ng Charge on investments in Government Securities and Fixed Deposits with Banks

1'he Company has no Public Deposits as on 3lsl March, 2025 and thus no floating Charge on investments in Government Securities and Fixed

Deposits with Banks is required.

31.8 The disclosures on the following matters required under Schedule III as amended not being relevant or applicable in case ofthe
Company, same are not covered :

a) The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the financial years ended March 3 l, 2025 and March 3 I , 2024.

b) No proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition)

Act, 1988 (a5 of 1988) and rules made thereunder in the financial years ended March 31,2025 and March 31,2024.

c) The Company has not been declared as a willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender or Government or any Government authority

in the financial yearended March 31, 2025 andMarch3l,2024.

d )The Company has nol entered into any scheme ofarrangement during the financial year ended March 31,2025 and March 3l,2024.

e) There are no transactions which are not recorded in the books ofaccounts which have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the financial years

ended March 31,2025 and March 31,2024 in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

l-) There is no relationship with any Struck offCompany UiS 248 or 560 ofthe Companies Act on the basis ofavailable data as on date ofreporting

tn the financial year ended March 3 I , 2025 and March 3 I . 2024.

31.9 Charges or Satsifaction yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies
As on 3lst March. 2025
The tbllowing secured loans have been duly paid during the year, but No dues certificates were under process from the respective

Chargeholder/Lenders which were pending for satisl'action ofcharges as on March 31, 2025

Charse Amount lReasons( harge Iloklcrs' nanre and ( harge registcrcd Il) Datc of Loan Loan Closrd date

t4t03t2025 75000000 0OINOC pending from LenderL Vivriti Capital Lirnited - lD No. 100621790 08t09t2022

14t03t2025 7s000000 00lNOC Pending from Lender2. Vivriti Capital Limited - ID No. 100621793 08109t2022

23t03t2023 25103t2025 30000000 00lNoC Pending from Lender3. MAS Financial Servrces Limited - ID No. 100696329

250000000.00 
I 
NOC received after closed of Financial year

land satislied after 3 L03.2025
03t0312022 3v03t20254. Catalyst Trusteeship Limited - ID No. 100554751

AJIT PAL SINGH
Q{Sn-"gM Director)
DtN-01583946

[*1.""-*tx*-fr--
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Oflicer

P,AWAN
(Whole

T KAUR
Director)

s
Wholetime

DtN-01601518 DIN:01593590

SI^^^--.-
(Harsh fumart
Company Secretiry



As on 3lst March. 202d

The Charges, the satisfaction ofwhich were not registered with Registrar ofCompanies as on 3lst March,2024 has been duly registered during the financral year

ended llst March,2025.

31.10 Title deeds of Immovable Properies not held in the name of the Company

Details ofall Immovable properties (other than under lease and the agreement is in the name ofthe Company) whoes title deeds are not held in the name of

the Company :

As at 3lst March. 2025

Reason for

not being

held in the

of the

,\s at Slst M:rrch, 2024

Reason for
being

in the

of the

the Scheme

Amalgamation.

AJIT PA\IVAN ET KAUR
me Director)
1518

asvir

DIN:01593590
(Managing Director) (S/hole
DIN-01583946 DtN-01

$.n1l-lt\'r-t\-
[T,?,Tfl,Y',],%...

(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretiry

Chraqe llol(lers' nanre and ( harge reglslereo lu l)rtr ol Loan t,oan (.loseo oare (.hargc Amount Reasons

L Uni-Com Fincorp. Private Limited - ID No. 10060547t 03/09t2022 NOC not received fiom Lender. Satisfied

on 12-04-2024

2. Catalyst Trusteeship Limited - ID No. 100491782 30tost202t NOC not received from Lender. Satisfied

on22-04-2024

Description ol'item of property Gross carrying

value

Title deeds held in

the name of
wtrether title deed leroperty held since

holder rs a promoter,lwhich date

director or relative I

of promotoeridirector

or emptoyee of the I

Dromoter/director I

Nil Nil N,A, N,A, N,A, N,A,

Wh.th., titl. d".d leroperty held since

holder is a promoter,lwhich date

director or relative I

of promotoer/direclor

or employee ofthe I

oromoter/director I

Title deeds held in

the name of
Gross carrying

value
Description ol' item of property

No t9t03t2010Malwa (Ludhiana)

Motor Finance Ltd.

14.926.90l. Land at .lalandhar

d8fr",

---*,i,4 
-oooooooolr 5/03/2014 

I 
s00oooo0 001



31.11 lmgotant Financial Ratios

As at 31st March,2025

S.No. Numerator Denominator UOM
Current Period Previous Period % change

Reason for
variance

1 Current Ratio Total Current Assets Total Current Liability in times
2.17 -76.77%

2 Debt Equity Ratio Total Debt (Non-current

borrowings + Current
Borrowings + Total Lease

LiabilitV)

Total Net Worth in times

4.3 6 4.68 -6.84%

3 Earning for Debt Service =

Earning before lnterest,
taxes and depreciation

Debt service = Long

term and Short term
debt

in times
0.16 o.17 5.48%

N, A.

1 Return on Equity

Ratio

Profit for the year less

Preference dividend (if
anv)

Average total equity in Y.

8.300/" to3a/. -20.o4%
N,A,

5 lnventory turnover
rat;o

Revenue from operations Average lnventory in times
N.A. N-A N.A

N,A.

6 Trade Receivables

turnover ratio
Revenue from operations Average trade

receivables
in times

N.A N.A. N,A

N,A

7 Trade payables

turnover ratio
Purchase of Raw Materials,

Packing Materials and Stores

and spares

Average trade payables in times

N,A N,A

8 Net capital
turnover ratio

Revenue from operations Average working
Capital

Current Assets -

Current Liabilitues

o.64 0.5 2 23.08%

N,A

9 Net profit ratio Net Profit (After Tax) Revenue from
operations

in o/o

7.06% -70.47%
N,A

10 Return on Capital
employed

Profit before tax and finance

costs

Capital Employed

TotalAssets - Current
Liabilitties

in%
22.50% 22.43% o.3r%

11 Return on
investment

lncome generated from
investments

Average fair market
value of investments

in Y.
N.A. N.A

N.A.

t

SINGH
Direc{or)

946

0 --+
/'a*,La4rts
PAWANJEET KAUR
(Whole TiAre Director)
DtN-0't601518

W"*,,&
DIN:01593590

(R.ajesh Kumar)
AJIT PAL

slifi'J!8 Chief Financial o Company Sccrctary

Pa rticu la rs

7.77
N.A,

N.A.

Debt Service

Coverage Ratio

N,A. N.A.

in times

7.88%

N,A,

,'r,-@o\

0\\^-'



As at 31st March, 2024
% chanBe Reason for

variance
Previous PeriodUOMNumerator DenominatorParticularsS.No.

2.23 -5.34%in times 2.LLTotal Current LiabilityTotal Current Assets1 Current Ratio

,5.010/. N.A4.64 4.93in timesTotal Net WorthDebt-Equity Ratio Total Debt (Non-current

borrowings + Current

Borrowings + Total Lease

Lia bilitv)

2

t3.33% N.A.0.17 0.15Debt service = Long

te.m and Short term
debt

in timesEarning for Debt Service =

Earning before lnterest,
taxes and depreciation

Debt Service

Coverage Ratio

3

1-7.53% 9.97% N,A,in Yo 70.34%Profit for the year less

Preference dividend (if
anv)

4 Return on Equity

Ratio

N.A. N,A,in times N.AAverage lnventoryRevenue f rom operations5 lnventory turnover
ratio

N,AN,AAverage trade
receivables

in timesTrade Receivables

turnover ratio

Revenue f rom operations6

N.A.N,Ain times N.A.Average trade payablesTrade payables

turnover ratio
Purchase of Raw Materials,
Packing Materials and Stores

and spares

7

o.o0% N.A0.52 0.5 2Avera8e WorkinB

Capital

Current Assets -

Current Liabilitues

in timesI Net capital

turnover ratio
Revenue f rom operations

9.10% -78.76% N.A.7.aa%Revenue from
operations

in%Net Profit (After Tax)9 Net profit ratio

19.26% L636% N.A.22.43%Capital Employed
TotalAssets - Current

Lia bilitt ie s

Profit before tax and finance

costs

10 Return on Capital

employed

N.A, N,A, N,AN,AAverage fair market

value of investments

in Y.lncome generated from

investments

11 Return on
investment

t
.J

PAWAN ET KAUR
(Whole Ti e Director

asvlr s )
letime Dircctor

" - t$\q^SL_n.rrrtffic*
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

DtN-0.1601 518 DIN:01593590

(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticcr Com

Current Period

N,A,

Average total equity

N.A.

N.A,N,A,

N.A,

in%

fRl



31.12 Disclosures pursuant to Accounting Standard l5 (Revised) - Employee benefits

A. Delined contribution plan

The contribution made to various statutory funds is recognised as expenses and included in Note 25

"Contribution to Provident and other Funds" in Statement ofProfit and Loss". The details is as follows :

Employee benefits expense" under

in hundreds unless otherwisein

B. Defined benefit plan (gratuity)
'I'he Company contributes to the group gratuity fund based on the actuarial valuation determined as at the year end through the Life Insurance

Corporation oflndia (LIC oflndia). LIC oflndia has certified the Fair Value ofthe Plan Assets, the details ofwhich were not made available to us

for our verification and reponing.

31,13 The Code on Social Security,2020 (lhe Code) has been enacted, which would impact contribution by the Company towards Provident Fund and

Gratuity. The effective date from which changes are applicable is yet to be notified and the rules thereunder are yet to be announced. The actual

impact on account ofthis change will be evaluated and accounted for when notification becomes effective.

31.14 C61p61nfg Governance Report containing composition and category of Directors, Shareholding of Non-Executive Directors etc. : The

corporate govemance report containing composition and categpory ofdirectors, shareholding ofnon-execulive directors is part ofthe annual report

Ibr the financial year ended March 3 I, 2025.

3l.I5 Disclosu re on Modi{ied opinion, if any, expressed by auditors, its impact on various linancial items and views of management of audit
qualifications : The auditors have expressed an unmodified opinion on the financial statemenls ofthe Company for the financial years ended

March 3 l, 2025 and March 31, 2024.

.ll.l6 ltems ofincome and expenditure ofexceptional nature : There are no ilems ofincome and expenditure ofexceptional nature for lhe financral

years ended March I l, 2025 and March 3 I, 2024.

Jl.l7 grcxsh ofCovenants : There were no instances ofdefault or breaches ofcovenant in respecl ofloans availed or debt securities rssued during the

financial years ended March 31,2025 and March 31,2024.

31.18 Diyglgsng6inAssetclassificationandprovisioning:TheReserveBankof Indiahasneitherassessedanyadditional provisioningrequirements

in excess of5 percent ofthe reported profits before tax and impairment loss on financial instruments for the financial year ended March3l,2024

nor identifled any additional Gross NPAs in excess of 5% ofthe reported Gross NPAs for the said period.

31,19 Chrnge in the process of NPA Classification :

Pursuanr ro Rtsl circular RBll202l-221125 DOPJSTR/REC.68121.04.04812021-22 dated November 12,2021, on Prudential norms on Income

Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning pertaining to Advances - Clarifications, the Company had revised its process ofNPA

classification to flagging ofthe borrower accounts as overdue as part ofthe day-end processes for the due date.

31.26 In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us

a) The Company has an adequate Intemal Audit System commensurate with its size and nature ofbusiness.

b) Though there is an adequate Intemal Control System adopted by the Company, but in our opinion, there is a scope of improvement in the

prevalent intemal control system. Better method ofvoucher recording, numbering and authentication should be exercised.

c) The Company complies with the various provisions of Anti Money Laundering Act

d) The Company is maintaining the prescribed accounts and registers required under various provisions ofActs.

31.21 i) Segment Reporting:- AS l7
The Company is primarily engaged rn the business offinancing. All the activities ofthe company revolve around the main business. Further since

the business of the Company is primarily concentrated in India, the Company is considered to operate only rn the domestic segment and

therefore there is no reportable geographic segment..

ii) Disclosure under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act' 2006

l'he Micro and Small Scale Business Enterprises, to whom the company owes dues, which are outstanding for more than 45 days as at March

ll,2025aredulyreportedrnNoteNo.g"TradePayable".Thisinformation as required tobedisclosedundertheMicro,Small and Medium

I,interprises Developmenl Act, 2006 has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis ofinformation available with

n
l^r**'J

6X*HffT.'::.,"8
Wholetime
DIN:01593590

AJIT PAL SINGH
g,it1%3396d'

\s.1.^-*VW;'h--
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofrloor

Year ended 3l st lllarch. 2025 Year ended Slst March. 2024l'a rticu l:t rs
I43599.50 13s396.37I)rovidcnt Fund

5 I 879.39 42644.86Ernployee State Insurance Corporation (ESIC)

2t43 00 r 780 40Labour Welthre Fund
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31.22 Related Partv Disclosures
A) Associates Concerns

l. Amrit CIC Private Limited, Jalandhar

There are no related party transactions during the year ending 3 I st March,2025

B) Key Management Personnel
l. Mr. Ajit Pal Singh (Managing Director)
2. Mrs. Pawanjeet Kaur (Whole time Director)
3. Mr. Jasvir Singh (Whole Time Director)
4. Miss Dilreen Gitl (Whole Time Director)
4. Mr. Rajesh Mehta (Chief Financial Officer)
5. Mr. Harsh Kumar (Company Sectretary)

Transactions during the vear with Key Manaeement Personnel:

Name and designation Accounts Head Year ended

3lst March,2025
(in Rupees)

Year ended

3lst March, 2024
(in Rupees)

Mr. Ajit Pal Singh - Managing Director
Mrs. Pawanjeet Kaur - Whole Time Director
Mrs. Pawanjeet Kaur - Whole Time Director

Mr. Ajit Pal Srngh - Managing Director

Mr. Jasvir Singh - Whole Time Director

Miss Dilreen Gill - Whole Time Director

Mr. Rajesh Mehta - Chief Financial Officer
Mr. Harsh Kumar - Company Secretary

Salary

Salary

Rent

Rent

Salary

Salary

Salary
Salarv

l 8.000,000

r 4,400,000

r,200,000

r,200,000

2,000,000

600,000

1,014,968
t.2s6.256

l 8.000,000

l 4,400,000

1,200,000

r,200.000

I.200.000

0

|,042,569
1,075,338

31.23 Disclosures as required under Master Drrection - Non Banking Financial Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and

Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions ,2016 are enclosed vide Note No. 32. The figures given in said enclosures are in lakhs.

As per our report of even date attached

SOAND & For and on behalf of Board of Directors of

SOAND)

No. 084679)

PLACE: Jalandhar

DATED: 30th June,2025

\c"^\.un- h/,"^jZ-
(Rajesh Mehta) (Harsh Kumar)

ChiefFinancial CompanySecretary

Officer

Amrit l\lalwa 
frf 

tal Limited

d,o"l **#r*fu
(Ajit Pal Singh) iPau4rSjpet Kaur) (Jasvir Singh) I

Managing Director who$/me Director Wholetime Director

DIN: 01583946 DIN: 01601518 DIN: 01593590



AMRIT MAI,WA CAPITAI, I,IMITED. JAI,ANDHAR

NO1'E NO.32

12.l Schedule to the Balance Sheet of a Non-Banking Financial Company as required under Master Direction - Non Banking Financial
Company - Systemically Important Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve Bank) Directions,2016

ln
Amount

0utstanding Amount OverdueS.No. PARTICULARS
As at 3lst March, 2025

I

Liabilities side :

Loans and Advances availed by the NBFCs inclusive of interest
accured thereon but not paid
a) Debenture : Secured (Non-Convertible Debentures)

: Unsecured (Fully Convertible Debentures)

: Unsecured (Sub-ordinated Bonds)
(other than fhlling within the meaning

of public deposits)

b) Deferred Credits

c) Term Loans from Banks

d) [nter-corporate loans and borrowings (including Corporate Deposits)

e) Commercial Paper

fl l']ublic Deposits

g) Other Loans

i)Deposits fiom directors

ii)Bank Overdraft Account (Cash Credit Account)

0.00

9,702.09

18,566.01

0.00

000

18.322.43

000
1,881.38

0.00

188.65

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

000

0.00

000
2 Break-up (l) (f) above (outstanding Public deposits inclusive of interest

accured thereon but not paid)
a) [n the lorm ofUnsecurd debentures

b) In the form ofpartly secured debentures

i.e. debentures where there is shortfall rn

the value ofsecurity
c) other public deposits

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

Amount
Outstanding Amount Overdue

S.No.
PARTICT]LARS

As at Slst March,2024

I

Liabilities side:
Loans and Advances availed by the NBf'Cs inclusive ofinterest
accured thereon but not paid

a) Debenture : Secured (Non-Convertible Debentures)

: Unsecured (Fully Convertible Debentures)

: Unsecured (Sub-ordinated Bonds)
(other than falling within the meaning

ofpublic deposits)

b) Deferred Credits

c) Term Loans fiom Banks

d) [nter-corporate loans and bonowings (including Corporate Deposits)

e) Commercial Paper

1) Public Deposits

g) Other Loans

i)Deposits from directors

ii)Bank Overdraft Account

0.00

9692 2s

1020r .s7

0.00

2621.04

16657.91

0.00

2601 60

0.00

000

000
0.00

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
2 Break-up (l) (f) above (outstanding Public deposits inclusive of interest

accured thereon but not paid)
a) In the form ofUnsecurd debentures
b) In the form ofpartly secured debentures

i.e. debentures where there is shortfall in
the value ofsecurity

c) other public deposits

0.00

0.00

2621.04 0.00

000
0.00

do
AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

I]AUVAI
(Whole
DtN-01

N
Di
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rector)
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as atAmountS.No.
PARTI(]IILARS

3lst March, 3lst March, 2024

3

Assets Side:

Break-up Loans and Advances including bills receivrbles
(other than those included in 4 below)
a) Secured

Unsecured
282.22

0

279.97

4 Break-up of Leased Assets and Stock on Hire and other assets

i) Leased assets including lease rentals under sundry
debtors:

a)Financial Lease

b)Operating Lease

ii) Stock on hire including hire charges under sundry
debtors(Total dues from Hirers)
a)Assets on Hire

b)Repossessed Assets
iii) Hypothecation loans counting towards AFC

activities:
a)Loans where assets have been repossessed

other than a above

towards AFC activities

0.00

0.00

0

0.00

0

5t228.

000

000
0.00

0.00

44395 84

l. Quoted
i) Shares : (a) Equity

(b) Preference
ii) Debentures and Bonds
iii) Units oiMutual funds
iv) Government Securities
v) Others (please specifo)

2. Unquoted

i) Shares : (a) Equity
(b) Prelerence

ii) Debentures and Bonds
iii) Units of Mutual funds
iv) Govemment Securities

Others

lnvestmentS

p of Investments

its with llanks and

0

l8

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

t 9.33

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0

25.
8

0.00

0.

000

0.00

0.00

785.27

5

l. Quoted
i) Shares : (a) Equity

(b) Preference

ii) Debentures and Bonds
iii) Units of Mutual flunds

iv) Government Securities
v) Others (please speci$)

Unquoted

i) Shares ' (a) Equity
(b) Preference

ii) Debentures and Bonds
iii) Units of Mutual funds
iv) Govemment Securities

with Banks and

Term Investments

0

0.

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

309.38

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

23 07

456 18

0.

0.

0.00

0.00

0.00

393 62

0.00

0.00

000

AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

[.-o1.^*t'1",-ft--
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticer

C

PAU\ANJ KAUR
(Whole
DIN-01i

e Director)
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(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretary
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6 Borrower group-wise classification ofassets financed as in (3) and ({) above:

Amount net of provisions as at 3lst March, 2025Category

Secured Llnsecu red 'l'ota 
I s

l. Related Parties

(a) Subsidiaries

(b) Companies in the same group
(c) Other related parties

2. Other than related parties

0.00

0.00

0.00

51,51 0 94

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

5I,5t0.94
Totals 5l ,s l0 94 0.00 5 I .510.94

Amount net ofDrovisions as at 3lst March,2024Category

Secured Unsecured Totals
l. Related Parties

(a) Subsidiaries

(b) Companies in the same group
(c) Other related parties

Other than related parties

0.00

0.00

0.00

44,67 5.81

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

000
44,675.81

TotaIS 44.67 s.8l 0.00 44,675.81

r group-wise classification ofall investments(current and long term) in shares and securities (both quoted and unquotedI nYest0

Oategory Market Value/
Break-up or

fair value
of NAV

Book Value
(Net of

provisions

As at 3lst March. 2025

I ll.elated Parties

(a) Subsidiaries
(b) Companies in the same group

(c) Other related parties

2. Other than related parties

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.570.76

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,570.76
Totals 3,570.76 3.570 76

As at 3lst March.2024
|. Related Parties

(a) Subsidiaries
(b) Companies in the same group
(c) Other related parties

2. Other than related parties

0.00

0.00

0.00

2.668.57

0.00

0.00

0.00

2,668.57

7

Totals 2,668.s7 2.668.57
Amount Outstanding as atOther lnformation

3lst March. 2025 3lst March, 2024
(i) Gross Non-Performing Assets

(a) Related Parties

(b) Other than related Panies
(ii) Net Non-Performing Assets

(a) Related Parties

(b) Other than related parties
(iii) Assets acquired in satislaction ofDebt

0.00

r,s53.07

0.00

1.106.24

2.01 t.65

0.00

1,56t .69

0.00

I , 120.89

I ,745.5 I

32.2'IhedisclosuresasrequiredbytheNBFCl\{asterDirectionsissuedbytheReserveBankoflndia
Ratio

AJIT SINGH PAWA KAUR
me Director)
,1518

i) tn

(Y.qn-"gjlg Director)
DtN-01583946

\.^^6\s,r-fi.-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financid dfficor

(Whole
DIN-01 60

G*sffi*;

Particulars As at 3l-03-2025 ,\s at Jl-03-202{
'ier I capital

ll Capital

Capital

Total Risk Weighted Assets
Capital Ratios
Tier I Capital as a percentage of 'Iotal Risk Weighted Assets(%)
Tier II Capital as a perccnrage of Total Risk Weighted Assets(%)
'total (%)
Amount ofSubordinated Debt raised as Tier-II capital
.\nrount raiscd issue of Debt instruments

t0,940.25
1,450.90

12,391 . I 5

52,379.98

20.89

2.77

23.66

1,770.35

0.00

8,677.36

I,357 .23

I 0,034.s9

44,444.80

19.52

3.05

22.57

2.217.96

47.50

Company Secretary

DIN:0t593590

ti



ii) I nvestments

iii) Derivatives
The company has not entered into derivatives of any form during the year

iv) Secu ritisation

PAWANJ KAUR
(Whole Director)
DtN-01 601 51 B

tn

asvir
Wholetime

t

AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

tfq. '-*tr"lft"-I

(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief FinancialOfticer

S;ru^"5'
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretiry

As at 3l-03-2025 As at 3l-03-2024I'a rticu la rs

2,668.57

2,668.57

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,s70.76
0.00

0.00

0.00

3,s70.76

0.00

0.00

000
0.00

0.00

r)

iv

(i)
( ii)
(i'i)

b) Outside India

Movement of provisions held towards depreciation on investments

Opening Balance

Add: Provisions made during the year

Less: Write-off/ Write-back of excess provisions during the year

Value of Investments
Value of Investments

for Depreciation

In India

b) Outside India

Value oflnvestments
ln lndia

Balance

ln India
Outside India

a, ut fl-Of-zozslAs at 3l-0J-2024

I)
I

2

,

4

Disclosue on securitisation

No. ofspecial Purpose Vehicle(SPV) sponsored by the NBFC

for securitisation transactions

Total Amount olsecuritised assets as per books ofSPVs sponsored

Total amount ofexposures retained by the NBFC to comply with

Minimum Retention Ratio (MRR) as on the date of balance Sheet

a) Off balance Sheet exposures
. First Loss

. Others

b) On-Balance Sheet ExPosures

. First Loss

. Others

I 
Amount of Exposures to Securitisation transactions other than MRR

la) OrFbalance Sheet exPosures

I r1 Exposure to own Securitisations
. First Loss

o Others

ii) Exposure to third party Securitisations
. First Loss

. Others

+"

b) On-Balance Sheet ExPosures

i) Exposure to own Securitisations
. First Loss

. Others

ii) Exposure to third party Securitisations
. First Loss

. Others

\\N

\\\!

ll)

(i)
( ii)

( iii)
(iv)

(v)

Dctails of Assets sold to reconstruction Company thc

reconslruction
ofAccounts

Value (net ofProvisions) ofaccounts sold to SC/RC

Consideration

consideration realised in respect of accounts transferred

in earlier years

n/loss over net book value

DIN:01593590

l)articu la rs

dl-b ,r{



ilr)
(i)

( ii)
( iii)
(iv)

(v)

Details ofAssignment transactions undertaken by NBFCs

No. ofAccounts
Aggregate Value (net ofProvisions) ofaccounts sold

Aggregate Consideration

Additional consideration realised in respect oiaccounts transferred

in earlier years

Agqreqate sain/loss over net book value

\\\\

l\)

B,

Details of Non-performing fi nancial assets purchased/sold

Details of Non-oerformins financial assets ourchased:

l. (a) No. Ofaccounts purchased during the year

(b) Aggregate outstanding

2. (a) Ofthese, number ofaccounts restructured during the year

(b) Aggregate outstanding

Details of Non-oerforming Financial Assets sold:

l. No. ofaccounts sold

2. Aggregate outstanding

3. Aggregate consideration received

\\\!

r') rtsset Liability Management

vi) Exposures

t. rc to lieal Esate both Direct and Indircct tn

AJIT
(Managing Director)
blu-0t583946

t\%^Ftt|"J'+-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticer

J T KAUR
(Whole Director)

Foreign Currency
Assets/Liabilities

Advances I nvestments BorrowingsI)epositsI)rt rticu la rs

2t 96 t.76-5.53 0.00000 6, r 06.04[Jpto I rnonth
1.756.94 0005.942 69 13.87Over I month to 2 months 10.00

0.005.862.56 2l 0l 2.330.498.00Over 2 months to 3 months
627.87 5.778.65 000000 1t ,124.27Over 3 months to 6 months

I5,876 I4 0.00l,04?.06 2,523.60Over 6 months to I year 4.00
0.00321 89 15.139.270.00 14,199.87Over I year to 3 years

3,171 .25 0.000.00 1,680 43 3.49Over 3 years to 5 years
0.00r.060.45 7.07 2,820.3t0.00Over 5 years

3,570.76 ,18,638.58 0.0022.00 57,023.37'l otal

nt in

tn

Foreign Currencylnvestmcnts BorrowingsDeposits AdvancesParticulars

0.0021.05 I ,604.41186.32 5,114.75upto lmonth
0.00 l,047.51 0.00207.21 4,385.01Over I month to 2 months

1,797 .91 0.004.333 I6 212.76Over 2 months to 3 months 291 .52
4,138.39 0.0010,223.64 746.46617.s4Over 3 months to 6 months

0.00I t,655.74 83 8.50 10,760.23605.59Over 6 months to I year
0.00442.20 15,t49.72650.t2 I 0,360.34Over I year to 3 years

2,263.07 0.0074.75 673.68 t44.'t IOver 3 years to 5 years
2.380 l0 0.00600 80 262.890.00Over 5 years

0.002,668.57 39, I 4 t.342,6t3.0s 47 ,347.12'l.otal

As at 3l-03-2025 As at ll-03-2024Category

lr'

a) Direct Exposure
(i) Residential Mortgage-

l-ending fully secured Mortgages on residential property that is or will be occupied

by the borrower or that is rented:

(ii) Commercial Real Estate

l.ending secured by mortgages on commercial real estates (oflice building, retail

space, multipurpose commercial premises, multi-family residential buildings,

multi-tenanted commercial premises, industrial or warehouse space, hotels, land

acquisition, development and construction, etc.) Exposure would also include

non-i'und based limites
(iii) lnvestments in Mortgage Backed Securities(MBS) and other securltised exposures-

. Residential

. Commercial Real Estate

b) Indirect Exposure
Fund based and Non-fund based exposures on National Housing Bank(NHB) and

IlousingFinanceCompanies(LlFCs) /-1
Total Exposure 1:

DIN-01 601 51 I

il?
mlliffi-
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I I. to Market

lll. Scctoral ros

nt in La

As at Jl-01-2025 As at 3l-03-2024I'a rt icula rs

+\"

(i) direct investment In equity shares, convertible bonds, conve(ible debentures and

units ofequity-oriented mutual funds the corpus olwhich is not excluslvely lnvested

in corporate debt:

(ii) advances agarnst shares/bonds/debentures or other securities or on clean basis to

indivrduals lbr investments in shares(including IPOs/ESOPs), convertible bonds,

convertible debentures. and units ofequity-oriented mutual funds;

(iii) advances for any other purposes where shares or converttble bonds or convertible

debentures or units ofequity oriented mutual lunds are taken as primary security

(iv) advances lor any other purposes to the extent secured by the collateral security of
shares or convertible bands or convertible debentures or units ofequity oriented

mutual funds i.e. where the primary security other than shares/convertible bonds/

convertible debentures/ units ofequity oriented mutual funds does not lully cover

the advances,

(v) Secured and unsecured advances to stockbrokers and guarantees issued on behalf

ofstockbrokers and market makers;

(vi) loans sanctioned to corporates against the security ofshares/bonds/debentures or

other securities or other securities or on clean basis for the meeting promotor's

conribution to the equity ofnew companies in anticipation ofraising resources;

(vii)bridge loans to companies agarnst expected equity flows/issues;

viir)all exposures to Venture Capital Funds (both registered and unregistered)
'l otal fxposure to Capital Nlarket

tn

As on 3lst March,2025
Percentage ofGross
NPSS to total

exposures in that

sector

Total Exposures
(includes on

Balance Sheet and

otT Balance Sheet

exDosures)

(iross NPAs

0.00o/o000l. ,\gricultures and Allied
Activities

0.000/o0.000.002. ln<l
0.00 0.00%0003. Scrvices

0.00%000 000
'1. Perconal Loans

2.24%
0.00%

I .860/o

I,467.69
000

85.38

65,647.08

282.22

4,588.38
1,s53.07 2.20o/o70,s l 7.68

5. Retail Loans

i) Auto/Vehicle Loans

ii) Advance against Fixed Deposits

iii) Loan against Property
'total of Retail Loans (5(i) +5(ii)+5(iii)

As on 3lst March' 2024

Percentage ofGross
NPSS to total

exposures in that

sector

Total Exposures

(includes on

Balance Sheet and

offBalance Sheet

exposures)

Gross NPAs

000 0.00%000l. Agricultures and Allied
Activities

0.00o/o000 0.002. Ind
0.00 0.00%0.003. Sen'ices
0.00 0.00%0.00{. Pr:rsonal l-oans

1,561 69

0.00

000

2.82%
0.00%

0.00%

55,293 88

279 97

000
I,561.69 2.82055,s73.85

5. Retail Loans
i),tuto/Vehicle Loans

ii) ,\dvance against Fixed DePosits

iii) Loan against Property

Total of Retail Loans (5(i) +s(ii)+s(iiD /)

AJIT GH
(Managing Director)
DIN-01583946

trsrrrr,q*Vf eJ5\--

(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticer

a*44
ffiii{f,*H,-

$}0
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(Il6sh Kumar)
Company Sccrctary
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S.No. lRegulator Registration No,
I lN4inisrry of Company Allairs
2 lReserve Bank oflndra

u6592 I PB I 987PLC007523

06.001 80 dated l4-l 2-l 998

vii) Other

ix) Ratings assigned by Credit Rating Agencies-

Credit rating assigned by Care Rating Limited during the year:
S.No. Facilitv/lnstrument Amount( Rs. Crores)

I Long-term Bank Facilities 150(Rs. One hundered fifty Crores)
2 Non Convertible Debentures issue 100(Rs. Hundered Crores)

Ratins
CRISIL BBB/Stable
CRISIL BBB/Stable

x) Provisons and

Provisons reversed during the year has been shown as Income in the Statement ofProfit and Loss and has not been shown above.

xi) Concentration of Deposits, Advances, exposures and NPAs

Concentration of

ll ConcentrationofAdvances

Ill (loncentration of

lV Concentration ofNPA

I.

tn

tn

Wholetime Director
DIN:01593590

ln

tn

ilm
,.r{

PAWA KAUR (Jasvir

AJIT GH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

(Whote
DIN-01

Directo$
1518

$-,"-Ur**r.-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial Ofticer

Sl""e-
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretary

As at 3l-01-2025 As at 3l-03-2024Break-up ofProvisions and contigencies' shown under the head Expenditure in Profit and
Loss A/c

0.00

6.03

306.58

2.32

13s.24

30 24

000
179.25

337 2s

20.47

t23.7 5

28.53

Provisions for depreciation on investment

Provision towards NPA
Provisions made towards Income Tax

Other Provision and Contrngencies (With Details)

Provision for dimrnutron in value ofRepossessed assets

Provisions for Standard Assets
480.4 r 689.2s'[otal

As at 3l-03-2025
As at 3l-03-2024Pa rticulars

22.00

100.00%

760.93
28.gOVo

Total deposits of twenty largest depositors

Percentage ofdeposits ol-twenty largests depositors to Totql &pq!!!grs !!1!9 XEIC

Pa rticula rs As at 3l-03-2025 As at 3l-03-2024

Total Advances oltwenty largest borrowers

Percentage ofAdvances oftwenty largests borrowcrs to Total Advances ofthe NBFC

628.15

1.23%
571.06

1.29%

Pa rticu la rs As at 3l-03-2025 As at 3l-03-202.1

Total Exposure of twenty largest borrowers/customers

Percentage of Exposure oftwenty largests borrowers/Customers to Total Exposures ofthe
N BFC on borrowers/customers

NA

As at 3l-03-2024As at 3l-03-2025Pa rticula rs
42 94 16.39Total Exposure oitop four NPA Accounts

viii) Penalties levied by RBI and other Regulators-
No penalty was levied by Reserve Bank oflndia for violation ofany law/directrons during the year.



r ii) Scctor-n ise \PAs

r iii) of NPA

xiv) Customer ComPlaints
l. Sunr information on

AJIT PAL SI GH

the from and from the Office of

(Managing Director)
DIN-01583946

asvir
Wholetime

S.No. Scctor

Percentage of NPA
to Total Advances

in that Sector as on

3 I -03-2025

Percentage of NPA
to Total Advances in
that Sector as on 3l-
03-2021

I

2

)
4

5

6

7

Agriculture & allied activities
MSME
Corporate borrowers

Services

Unsecured personal loans

Auto Loans

Other personal Loans

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.53

000

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.97

0.00

ln

As at 3l-03-2024As at 3l-0J-2025Particula rs

911.99

0.00

649.70

0.00

1,561 .69

6s0.44

0.00

470.4s

0.00

I. I 20.89

2.88%

I ,s6l .69

0.00

0.00

8.62

1,553.07

r ,120.89
000
0.00

14.65

I,106.24

2.54o/oNet NPAs to Net Advances (%)

Movement of NPA (Gross)

a) Opening Balance

b)Added under Scheme of Amalgamation

c) Additions during the year

d) Reductiion during the year

e) Closing Balance

Movement ofNet NPA

a) Opening Balance

b)Added under Scheme of Amalgamation

c) Additions durrng the year

d) Reductiion during the Year

( iii)

CIosi Balance

(i)
( ii)

440.80

0.00

603
0.00

446.83

26t.ss
000

179.25

0.00

440.80

(iv) Movement ofproviston for NPA (excluding provision on

a) Opening Balance

b)Added under Scheme olAmalgamation

c) Provisions made during the Year

d) Write-offAVrite-back of excess provisions

e) Closing Balance

Standard Assets)

Year ended

3lst March,2024
Year ended

3lst March, 2025
S. No. Particula rs

0

0

0

0

8

8

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

l0
l0

0

0

0

I

2

3

4

5

6

Complaints received by the Company from its customers

Number ofcomplaints pending at at beginnrng ofthe year

Number ofcomplaints recelved during the year

Number ofcomplaints disposed during the year

3.1 Ol which, number of complaints reiected by the Company

Number ofcomplaints pending at the end ofthe year

Maintainable complaints received by the Company from Office of Ombudsman

Number of maintainable complaints received from office of ombudsman

5. I Of 5. number olcomplaints resolved in favour ofthe Company by otiice of

Ombudsman

5.2 Of 5, rrumber of complaints resolved through conciliation/mediation/advisories

issued by oflice oi Ombudsman

5.3 Of 5, number of complaints resolved aft er passin g of Awards by offi ce of
Ombudsman against the ComPanY

Number of awards unimplemented withln the stipulated time (other than those

appealed)

t q.^.- fq*-h--
(Rajish Mehta)
Chief Financial dfticcr

h-b^"'t^--
(Harsh Kum-ar)
Company Secretiry

DIN:01593590



S, NO, Grounds of complaints (r.e.

complaints relating to)
Number of
Complaints
pending at the

beginning ofthe
year

Number of
complaints

received during the
year

%

increase/decrease

in the number of
complaints

received over the
previous year

Numbei of
complaints pending

at the end of the
year

Of 5, number of
complaints pending

beyond 30 days

I 2 ) 4 5 6

Loan related

Documents related

Collection related

Loan settlement

Credit infbrmation
Others

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

I

2

3

4

5

6

Total 0 0 0 0 0

2 . Top five grounds ofcomplaints received by the Company from customers
As at 3lst Ma 2025

As at Slst March, 2024

S. No Grounds of complaints (i.e.

complaints relating to)
Number of
Complaints
pending at the

beginning olthe
year

Number of
complaints

received during the

year

%
increase/decrease

in the number of
complaints

received over the

Drevious year

Number of
complaints pending

at the end ofthe
year

Of5, number of
complaints pending

beyond 30 days

I 2 3 4 5 6

I

2

J

4

5

6

Loan related

Documents related

Collection related

Loan settlement

Credit information
Others

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

'I 
ota] 0 0 0 0 0

32,3 LIOIiIDITY ITISK
Disrlosure on t.iquidity risk for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 pursuant to RBI circular dated November 04, 2019 on Liquidity risk
manangement framework for Non-banking Financial Companies and Core lnvestment Companies

(i) l-unding concentration based on significant counterparty (both deposits and borrowings)
In

Sr. No.

+ includes securitisation libilities exposures

ln

r

asvir

20

AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

PAWANJ
(Whole Di
DIN-01601518

KAUR
rector)

|l.-o1r^r^il\"Lt1-
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial dfticq

l% olTotal deposits l% ofTotal liabilitiesAmount*Number of significant counterparties

As at 3 I st March. 2025 25 72.44%36,712 381 t66874.4s%l
25 29.890.621 I135.2lo/ol 68 78YoAs at 3 I st March,2024

lAs at March 3 I

lzozq
As at March 31,

202s
Particulars

22 ool 760.93Total amount oltop 20 large deposits
r00 00%l 28.90%Percentage ofarnount oftop 20 large depsoits to total deposits

(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretiry

DIN:



lAs 
at March J | ,

12024

As at March 31,

2025
Liaar.Inrs

18,699.7224,616.76]|Total amount oftop l0 borrowings
50.6lo/ol 47.77%Percentage ofamount oftop I 0 borrowings to total borrowings

l0

Stock Ratios:

concentration based on

32t%

(vi) lnstitutional set-up for liquidity risk management
Rel'er Note No.3l.5 Risk management struct;re and Liquidity risk and funding management for institutional set-up for liquidity risk

rnanagement.

*Notes

l) Significantcounterpartyisdefinedasasinglecounterpartyorgroupofconnectedorafliliatedcounterpartiesaccountinginaggregateformore
than l% of rhe NBFC-NDSI's, NBFC-Ds total liabilities as defined in RBI Circular RBU20l9-20/88 DO R NBFC (PD) CC. No.

102/03.10.001 .201g-20 dated November 4, 20l g on Liquidity Risk Manangement Framework for Non-Banking Financial companies and core

Invetment Cornpanies.

2) Significant instruments/product is defined as a single instrumenVproduct ofgroup ofsimilar instruments/products which in aggregate amount to

more than l% of the NBFC-NDSI's, NBFC-Ds total liabitities, as defined in RBI Circular RBI/2019-20/88/DO R.NBFC (PD) CC. No

102/03.10.001/2019-20 dated November 4, 2019 on Liquidity Risk Management Framework tbr Non'banking Financial Companies and Core

Investment Companies.

3) Total Liabilities has been computed as sum ofall liabilities (Total ofBalance Sheet less Total Equity less Unearned Interest)

4) public Funds includes funds iaised either directly or indirectly through public deposits, inter corporate deposits, bank finance and all funds

recerved from outside sources such as funds raised by issue of Commercial Papers, debentures etc. but excludes funds raised by issue of

instruments compulsorily convertible into equity shares within a period not exceeding 5 years fiom the date of issue, as defined in Master

Direction - Non-banking Financial Company- Systemically lmportant Non-Deposit taking Company and Deposit taking Company (Reserve

bank) Directions, 2016.

5) Theamount stared in this disclosure is based on theaudited financial statements forthe yearended March 31,2025 andMarchil,2024.

AJIT PAL SINGH
(Managing Director)
DtN-01583946

r)
i;"*'J

PAruN\(IET KAUR
(Wholelt/me Director)
DrN-01901518 DIN:01593590

\o*lvt't
(Rajesh Mehta)
Chief Financial dfticer

(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretary

In

In

As at March 3l,2024
% ofTotal
Liabilities

Amount
Sr. No.

% ofTotal
Liabilities

of the instrument/product As at March 3l
Amount

16,657.91 3833%t8322 43 36.15%Secured Redeemable non-convertible

Debentures
9.692.25 2230%9.890.74 19.52%2 'Ierm Loan from banks

I 0, I 89.57 23.45o/o36.59o/o18.544.01J Term loan from Financial institutions/Corporates
6.06%0.04o/o 2,633.0422.00,l Deposits
s.99%3.71% 2,601 .60I ,881 .385 Sub-ordinated debts

Particulars As at March 3l,2025 As at March 3l ,2024

As a % ofTotal
Public t'unds

As a % ofTotal
liabilities

As a % ofTotal
Assets

As a % ofTotal
Public lunds

As a % ofTotal
liabilities

As a % ofTotal
Assets

Commcrcral Nil Nil Nil Nrl Nil Nit

(b) Non-convertible debentures

(original maturiry ofless than

one year)

Nil Nit Nit Nil Nil Nil

O Other short-term liabilities 4.14% 3.98% 3.26% 4.03% 3.87%



32.4 Related Party Disclosures

Scale Based Ragulations for NBFCs dated d 19,2022

ITEMS\RELATED PARTY DIRECTOR KMP RELATIVE OF

DIRECTOR5

assocrATEs/otNT
VENTURES

TOTAL

2024-25 2023 24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24 2024-25 2023-24

INTFREST PAID ON DEPOSIT 0.34 0.49 0.00 0.13 4.83 6.52 0.14 0.90 16.13 0.00 27.44 8.04

INTEREST PAID ON DEBENTURE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.06 8.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11.06 8.3 s

INTEREST PAID ON SUB BONDS 0.02 o.62 0.33 0.73 8. t4 10.43 1.19 7.72 0.00 0.00 70.28 13.50

18.00 s3.64 0.00 0.00 7.20 75.24 0.00 0.00 173.38 762.39 192.58 237.27

DEPOSIT AT THE END OF THE YEAR 0.00 6.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 5 5.15 0.00 1.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.59

DEBENTURE AT THE END OF THE YEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.4.44 89.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 174.44 89.68

SUB BOND AT THE END OF THE YEAR 1.68 0.00 0.00 7.28 61.43 83.66 6.36 16.65 0.00 0.00 69.41 107.58

DEPOSIT MAX O/S DURING THE YEAR 7.19 6.85 0.00 1.33 56.89 90.11 L.7l 9.70 0.00 0.00 65.79 107.99

DEBENTURE MAX O/S DURING THE YEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 714.44 104.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 n4.44 104.68

SUB BOND MAX O/S DURING THE YEAR 1.68 7.26 7.60 1.28 108.87 71.0.t9 17.t4 16.65 0.00 0.00 135.29 141.98

TOTAL 28.91 75.72 7.93 16.74 481.90 574.62 26.54 47.20 189.s1 L62.19 734.79 476.66

AJIT PAL

fffi5'iBs
SINGH
Director)
946

-I
PAWAN ET KAUR
(Whole Trme Director)
DtN-01601518

Zls

Wholctimo
DIN:01593590

Nr+^*+"""rq-
(Rajesh Mehta)
chief Financiol dfliccr

Nt^.o-..
(Harsh Kumar)
Company Seocuiry

REI.ATIVE OF KMP

DIVIDEND PAID



J2.5 The Company management has informed that no account of Loans and Advances have been restructured during the year which has been
relred upon by the audttors.

32.6 res in

32.7 t nhedged foreign currencr erposure
The Company does not have any unhedged loreign currency exposures I'or the financial years ended March 3 I , 2025 and Match 3l ,2024

J2.8 Divergence in Assets Classification and Provisioning
The Reserve Bank oflndia has neither assessed any additional provisioning requirements in excess of5 percent ofthe reported profits before tax
and impairment loss on financial lnstruments for the financial year ended March 3 t, 2002 nor identified any additional Cross NpAs in excess of 5
percent ofthe reported Gross NPAs fbr the said period.

32.9 Discontinued Operations
The Companv had no discontinued operations during the financial yaer ended March 3l , 2025 and March 3l ,2024.

32.10 Whistle Blower Complaints
There were no whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the financial year ended March 3 I , 2025 and March 3l ,2024.

32.11TheDisclosuresasrequiredbytheMasterDirection-MonitoringoffraudsinNBFCs'issuedbyRBIdated2gthSeptember,2016:.
No lrauds has been occurred/detected during the llnancial year ended March 3 I , 2025 and March.2024.

As per our report ofeven date attached
For M.S. SOAND & Co..

./'
SOAND)

No. 084679)
Jalandhar

DATED: 30th June.2025

For and;o1 behalfol Board of Directors

W,**ffi"",",Managing Director Whol,

DIN: 01583946 Director DIN: 0t593590
DIN: 01601518

(Rajesh Mehta)

Chief Financial

Officer

(Harsh Kumar)
Company Secretary

S. No. Particulars As at

March 3l . 2025

As at

March 3l ,2024
i)
ii)
iii)

Total amount of lntra-group exposures
Total amount oftop 20 lntra-group exposures
Percentage ollntra-group exposured to total exposure ofthe Company on
borrowers/customers

000
0.00

N.A.

0.00

000
N.A,
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